s
i

.

S

,

. RS

oS e

e %W/MM@
=

S
.
,

D SRS
A e
L

.
.

AR

////./f S R
NN NN SN

Stteaa S
S N

e o

SN ) -

3 X : S
S e : 2 e
e S e i ,/M//,WW%MW

Sy

The dependable farmwor. |

i

o MWN»MW o S
R % S
s 3 s s
S 4 S
L
SRR
Ry %ﬁlﬁq /n/./.:f.".
e 3
S
e

L e

5 i N RRES

//ﬁ// % SEan N - 3 ,ﬁ, SR %/W.%.J/.zf/f,f
S 5 3 3 SR AR ;///.//

D
SNEE
s

/f:-’.

s
S e . : i ,,.xu/,///,,.,./. V//,/,/«

.
TR
Pl
Vm/ N

e

e
e
L ,/,,/w/,nﬁ/,m,/uww//wf/

SN A

i

3 o

e
s %
S
e

,
.
.

ﬂy
Tl

e
:

S

o
5;/,
%
.
‘.-(

Z
7

77
”

R
> e e
. : -
: : N . : M >



INTRODUCTION

Read this manual before Fitting or operating the machine. Whanrnever any
doubt exists contact your dealer or the McGonnel Service Dopertmeant for

ass;_sg:ance.
DEFINITIONS

The following definitions apply throughout this manual:

CAUTION:

NOTE:

not observed carefully.

CWARNING

An operating pr‘ocedur“e, technigque etc., which
can result in personal injury or loss of life "if

An operating procedure, technique etc., which

can result in the damage of ‘either machine or

equipment if not cbserved carefuily.

An operating procedure, technique etc,, whichis
considered essential to ermphasise.

~ Left and Right iHand

This term is applicable to the machine when fitted to the tractor and viewed
This also applies to tractor references.

from the rear,

Record the serial number of your machine an this page and always quote

this number when ordering spares,

Whenever information concerning the

machine is requested rermember to also state the type of tractor to which

1

it is fitted.
. DEALER
MACHINE INSTALLATION NAME =
SERIAL DATE
NUMBER DEALERS
; ELE
MODEL NUMBER
DETAIL.S
. CONTENTS
SECTION 1 Safety Precaution Page 2
A
SECTION 2 Preparation of Tractor Page 3
Preparation of Baler Fage 4
SECTION 3 How it works Page 8 .
Operation Page ©
Operational adjustments Page 1 3
Hydraulic adjustments  Page 17
Needles and knotters Fage 23
SECTION 4 Trouble shooting Page 29
SECTION 5 Maintenance Page 35
SECTION 6 Spare parts Page 38
SECTION 7 Appendix Page 85



Sectiont

This machine is designed for one man operation,

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

NEVER v Atf:empt to make any adjustments while the
hydraulic supply is switched on at the machine,

e Climb onto or reach into the machine unless:—

The isc*ation valve lever
is at 'STOP',

. The tractor engine is
stopped.

sl

“.e Operate the machine before ensuring that ait
personnel are well clear of the work area,

ALWAYS L., Keep all guards in place while working - they
are for your protection,

.o Before starting work check the drawbar
attachment bolts on the Baler for security,

.. Fark machine on level ground before
disconnecting from the baler,

.o Block one of the rear wheels before removing
Drawbar Pins allowing the machine to slew to

the transport position.

.o Use a tractor with sufficient power and weight
when operating on sloping ground.

“en Operate the machine whenever possible up and
down rather than across a slope,

. Keep a sharp look out for children,




SECTION 2.

1. SELECTION AND PREPARATION OF TRACTOR

The fully ladenweight of the Balepacker can be in excess of 3 f‘éns add the
weight of the baler and. fake into accoynt the probability of wor*kmg on
soft or sloping ground when dec:dmg on the choice of a tr‘actor '

The hydrauiic systermn of the tractor must be in good condition with a minimum
relief valve setting of 2200 psi and a minimum flow rate of 8 gpm. For an
average operating speed of one bale every five seconds a flow of 7 gpm is
required,

The Balepacker should not be powered by tractors that utilise part of their
hydraulic delivery or return flow for essential services like power steering,
brakes or gearbox lubrication unless cleared for such use by their dealer
or by F.W. McConnel Service Department.

John Deere tractors which have a 'closed centre! hydraulic system can be
used satisfactorily provided that the unloader valve on the Balepacker is
screwed in completely. Consult Service Bulletin HY/02 for further
information on the John Deere hydraulic system.

Ford tractors equipped with Dual Power can be used provided that a return
by-pass valve is installed. This valve divides the return line oil to give

a constant 1%gpm at transmission lubrication pressure, the rerrmainder of
the oil is returned to the tractor via the gearbox filler cap at & greatly
reduced pressure, The return hose by-pass assembly, part no 80 02 297

is 'works' calibrated and supplied complete with tractor return connection
adaptor and hoses.

On Ford 600 & 700 line tractors (with or without Dual Power) which are
equipped with 'Q' cabs, no provision is made for a filler cap on the gear
nox housing, These tractors which are fitted with hydraulic coolertrans-
mission pressure lubrication maintain a back pressure in the system up
to & maximum of 45 psi. The return hose from the Balepacker must be
connected into the lubrication system at the cooler valve manifold cap
nut., Use McConnel return kit part no 80 02 284,

Alternatively, Fords can supply a return kit under their part no

SFEFB70 191 S1 and SF670 179 S1,

Consult Service Bulletin HY /04,

Recommended oil. The Balepacker has been designed to operate on a wide
range of oils which are found in the hydraulic systems of modern tractors.

Oil change, To reduce the risk of contamination by dirt and condensation
it is strongly advisable to change the oil in the hydraulic system of older
model tractors and those that have done a great deal of work.



2. SELECTION AND PREPARATION OF BALER

a) It must be realised that the performance of the Balepacker is
entirely dependent on the efficient functioning of the tractors hydraulic
system and the reliability and output of the baler. It is most important
that the baler is in first class condition and particular attention should
be paid to the setling-up of the knotter mechanism, the bale length
register and trip device. Both the fixed and plunger knives should

be sharp and correctly set up so that bales are completely separated.

by Drawbar An essential requirement of the Balepacker is a
reasonably straight bale, Lowering the tractor hitch point raises
the rear end of the baler, allowing the bale to emerge onto the
bale platform in as straight a line as possible, Added advantages
to lowering the hitch point will be improved ground clearance of
the towbar assembly and improved visibility of the emerging bales,

c) Bale Dimensions The Balepacker will accept bales of 18" x 14" and
18" x 18" up to a maximum length of 44", It is recommended to tie bales
of 38" to 40" in length. If short bales are being produced difficulty can
sometimesbe ekper‘ienced in getting sufficient pressure on the gripper arms
for lifting the pack., It is also more difficult to get sufficient side-gate
pressure to tie a firm pack. Regular shaped bales of equal length and
density will reduce the number of blockages that may occur in the Bale—
packer. Careful preparation of the crop with even, tidy windrows prior

to baling can have an enorrmous effect on the gquality of the Finished bale.

In the interests of economy, to reduce the amount of twine used, as wezll
as the number of journeys involved in travelling between field and stack
the bales can be made rather Tonger and heavier than is usual when
manual handling is involved.

3

dy Hydraulic Installation The illustration shows a typical hydraulic
pipe installation to a baler. Note that both pipes can be bent slightly to
requirements when attaching the front mounting bracket to a convenient
point on the baler,

BALER HYDRAULIC FITTINGS KIT

Low Pressure

Pipe Assembly



Towbar fitting details

pipe support bracket .
oL o L

lw_r"-“*”;“‘a____ [, =
| R I -
E-— ; ﬂ."_’.____,____‘! i_..h.,w.m..n' [ ‘ﬁi]
! —t
R N |

extension channel

alternative axle
sections

5



e) Fitting the Towing Attachment,

The basic kit is designed to fit most balers and comprises a
tow bar housing which is rigidly bolted to the bale chamber by
means of two brackets, “The forward end of the towbar housing
is then welded to a bracket that is pinned tc an assembly welded
to the main baler axle.

The order in which the fitting is carried out is as follows:—

Note:

ii)

tii)

iv)

Access to an electric power point for drilling, and welding
equipment is essential.”

Offer up the towbar housing to the underside of the bale chamber
and locate the rear brackets so that the tubular section extends
approx, 10" beyond the end of the bale chamber as shown in the
diagram opposite. Mark and drill the bale chamber and bolt up
loosely. ; ‘

Swivel the housing around the two bolts to obtain a measurement
of approx. 7" between the bale chamber and the top of the housing.
Block in this position.

Dritl and bott the two cranked brackets to the bale chamber as
far forward as possible and clamp ag.inst the channel section of
the towbar housing. Recheck measurements and weld securely

before tightening the housing bolts,

The pipe support bracket can be welded to either the front or rear
towbar housing bracket.

Locate and weld the box section lug to the mounting angle which
is then aligned and welded to the baler axle as shown in the
diagram. Alternative methods of welding to round, square and
channel section axles are alsc shown,

Loosely bolt the diagonal strut in position and locate the mounting
lug in the widest possible position on the axle before welding.
Weld the two halves of the strut firmly together where they
overlap and then tighten the bolts,

Balers that have a chamber of 70" or more in length require
an extension piece welded to the forward end of the tow bar
housing.



spring fingers

drawbar housing

drawhar

Bale Chute and Canopy Installation

The towbar should be inserted in the towbar housing on the baler and
the telescopic steel pipes which form the chute fitted as shown in
itlustration. For transportation, the lower ends of the pipes can be
withdrawn from their sockets on the towbar, gathered up and held
against the canopy by the chain provided. It is not necessary to
dismantle any of the assembly.



SECTION 3.
HOW IT WORKS.

Bales leaving the baler are pushed up a chute and enter the front of the
machine individually via a sloping ramp. Complete éeparatibn of the
bales is vital to enable the Balepacker to work, and the emerging bale
as it is pushed up the chute can be clearly seen by the operator,

When the machine is switched on hydraulically by the isolation lever, constant
pressure is maintained to the gland ends of all the rams the whole time,

As the bale slides down the ramp, assisted by feed rollers, its weight
is sufficient to 'trigger off' a ram operated swing arm which, when at
rest, is close against the side of the main frame and held there by an
'over centre' mechanism,

A swinging deflector plate is held in position by an overcentre latch,

It ensures that the bale strikes the trigger end first. The trigger releases
the over-centre mechanism of the swing arm which immediately releases
the deflector and sweeps the bale round through an arc of 90° to place it
on the lift forks, The deflector plate is pushed aside by the bale action and
is returned to its parked position by spring assistance,

As the bale is turned onto the lift Forks it strikes a trip lever set in the
rear of the main frame which returns the swing arm. _

This trip lever through linkage operates a tappet on the sequence valve
and oil is passed via a multi—~directional lift control valve to the swing

arm ram returning the swing arm to the side of the frame.

When in the parked position, the swing arm opens the lift control valve
by a mechanically linked rod, allowing oil to flow to the ram beneath the
lift platform. The bale is lifted intc position in front of the pusher plate
and is held in place by one way pusher flaps.

Whean the platform is fully raised, a striker plate attached to the platform
operates a tappet on the sequence valve. The oil pressure to the base end of
the ram then collapses and the platform drops. As the platform descends,

it advances by means of an adjustable striker plate a profiled camwheel'A!

by one peg. This operation is repeated three times. On the fourth stroke,
the profile on the cam lifts a roller which in turn operates the ‘pusher* iﬂ'tappet
on the sequence valve and oil is diverted to the twin pusher rams. The pusher

forces the column of bales to the rear and the needles enter the knotters which
do not tie.

Attached to the pusher is an arm which operates a tappet signalling the platform
to lower, thus the platform can only drop when the pusher is extended to its
maximum. At the bottom of its platform stroke the 'pusher out' tappet is
operated by a striker plate on the platform and the pusher returns due to collapse
of oil pressure in the base ends of the pusher rams.

Ag the pusher goes in this same arm also advances a second camwheel ' £3!
by one peg, After the appropriate number of strokes, the raised profile on

camwheel 'B' triggers off the knotter clutch and knotters operate to form
a completed pack, ‘ 8



Section 3 OPERATION

1. Hitching Balepacker to Baler,

This requires a certain amount of operator technique.

a) Remove offset pins in the hitch—housing and the drawbar housing pin.

by Telescope the drawbar and swing to one side.

¢) Reverse baler to its approximate position, extend. drawbar and
swing it inte place.

d) Reverse the baler to telescope the drawbar and locate it into its
required position.

e) Relocate offset pins and drawbar housing pin and secure with
linch pins.

Balepacker

drawbar housing pi:\1

X\» , L T oon

2. Travelling
Three hitch adjustments are provided, c
a) On the road behind a baler. %%\\
by ©On the road behind a tractor, P
C). 'In the Flelq -behind baler, h[ i _M;*EED i
Note. When towing behind tractor Q“ - - -
in position (b) use the drawbar -t
in extended position. : . )
a

3. Attachment of Tailgate & Chute

Refer to diagram below for assembly.
MNote that the tailgate should be adjusted
to support the bale level as it emerges
‘Fr*om the bale chamber.

Tailgate




4, Coupling up the hydraulic system

a}
©)
<)
d)

e)

Make sure the isolation lever on Balepacker is in the SAFE position.
Place tractor guadrant lever in neutral.
Fit the return hose to the filler plug connection on tractor.

Couple the high pressure hose from the baler to the tractor self-seal
coupling on its external services connection.

Couple both the supply and return hoses that are fitted to the Balepackeér.
They should be passed through the ring inthe top of the drawbar pin.

WARNING

It is most important that the return line to the tractor is unobstructed,
Under no circumstances should a self-seal coupling be used in the return
line which could cause a blockage. A pressure build-up in the return
line could cause both the lift platform and pusher to operate even when
the isolation lever is down in the 'SAFE’ or 'STOP' position,

)

9)

h)

Operate the tractor guadrant lever to charge the Balepacker hydraulic
system.

After a few seconds : unning, when all air has been 'purged' from the
lines, the unloader valve will be heard {o operate, This indicates that
the hydraulic system is fully charged and it will be accompanied by a
change in the engine exhaust note as the tractor 'comes off toad'.

The flexible hoses will alsc be seen to 'kick! or flex when the valve
operates. Observe the pressure gauge on the manifold block which
should be registering approx. 2000 psi.

if the tractor is unable to raise any pressure, check that external
services has been selected on tractor; the self-seal couplings are
fully engaged and the unloader valve is not sticking,

(see Unloader valve adjustment page 17)

After initiaily running up the Balepacker, the oil level in the tractor's
hydraulic system should be checked,

Important Note

AE all times when starting~up the Balepacker, and especially at the,
beginning of the season, the engine RPM should be reduced to high
idie speed when selecting tractor external service, This reduces the
risk of the initial surge of oil raising the by-pass valve in the
rmanifold which would atlow unfiltered oil to enter the system,

10




"Stringing up"

a) Twine specification — heavy duty polypropylene.

by Four balls of twine can be held in the twine box. Both types of

knot iliustrated have been found satisfactory when joining the
twine,

c)y Twine tension

The twine tension boxes are
mounted below the twine container.
The twine is threaded through the
box and tension is applied by a
spring loaded slipper arm, The
spring position should be adjusted
by the wing nut so that a pull of
approx. 6 pounds is required to
draw the twine out through the
needle eye,

d)} Threading needles

A minimum amount of twine should be drawn out from the twine tension
boxes, passing behind the pusher crossbeam before entering the funnel
on the back of the needle. Pass the twine up through the needle eye and
pull up all slack twine when securing the twine end to a fixed point-of the
pusher,

6. Selecting pack size

A pack size of either 16 or 20 bales can be made, Packs are stacked four
bales high and the length is determined by fitting either the 4 peg or 5 peg
counter cam to give a 16 or 20 bate pack respectively. The spare four peg
counter cam is stored behind the sequence valve.

H



7. Counter cams

Cam 'A' controls the pack height and regulates the platform and pusher
seguence allowing the pusher to go in on every fourth platform movement,
Carm 'B' controls the length of the balepack by activating the knotter drive
assembly on every fourth or fifth pusher stroke.

Cam A

Cam B

8. Cam setting

a) If no twine is held in the knotters, zero both counter cams as indicated
in the diagram. The bale trip lever can be operated with the machine
empty and on the fourth platform raise, the pusher will move in and a

knotter cycle will be cormpleted, both twines should then be held in the
krotters,

CAUTION

Ensure side gates and top press are sufficiently loosened
off, to give clearance to the pusher on its first stroke.

Cam B

b)Y If twine is held in the knotters
advance Cam 'B' so that the profile
is immediately in front of the cam
roller (see diagram). Cam 'A!’
should remain at zero,

9. Starting the pack

Select external services on tractor and charge the Balepacker hydraulic
system. Ensure the swing arm is in its parked position and move the
isolation lever to the working position. The machine is now ready to
receive its first bale. It will be found helpful to almost close both pusher
and platform hydraulic taps until the machine has accepted the first two
or three columns of bales. This has the effect of slowing the actiondown
and the bales are less likely to fall backwards in the stacking chamber,

At all other times the machine should be operated with both taps fully open,

12



OPERATIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

WARNING

Before carrying out any operational adjustments, ensure
that the isolation lever is down in the 'STOP!' or 'safe’
position and stop tractor engine,

Ensure all guards are in position before starting work again.

. Canopy

Tension on the canopy fingers can be
adjusted by placing the spring anchor
bolt in any of three positions.
Additionally the fingers themselves
can be bent to give more tension. Too
little tension can cause the swing arm
to swing round beneath the bale and be
trapped, Too much tension can cause
the bales to 'stick' on the ramp.

Swing Arm and Trigger Adjustment

o . o
The swing arm turns the bale through 90 and lays it across
he platform forks,

a) Overcentre check, The swing arm
must remain locked against any force
that can be applied by hand at the
end of the arm,

by Overcentre trigger spring, This is
not an adjustment. It ensures that the
overcentre lnk holds the irigger
assembly in the locked -position.

c) Trigger adjustment. The trigger
pressure for releasing the swing arm
may need to be altered to suit the
weight of bale, Adjust by screwing
out the adjusting screw until a bale
sliding down the platform is able to
trip the mechanism. L.ock the screw
securely with the locknut,

trigger adjustment\

d) Swing arm alignment .

In operation, the swing arm travels
through the opening in the bale
deflector plate, Alignment of the
swingarmis achieved by the addition
of shims on the lower mounting bolt.
Ifitisfound necessaryto remove the
swing arm for servicing,these shims
should be carefully replaced,

13




2e) Eccentric pin

£

This .adjustment is set at the factory and
should only be altered if wear has taken
place in the linkage after a long period of
service. Engaging the roll pin through any
one of a series of holes in the pin flange
alters the position of the swing arm when
in its parked position. The rubber buffer
should just contact the swing arm when
correctly set, When making adjustment,
the roll pin should be removed by driving
it right through the housing.

Bale Deflector Plate

which is connected to the trigger by

FPurpose of the deflector plateisto
direct the bale endways to the swing
arm trigger mechanism, It is held
in position by an overcentre latch

athreaded rod, As the bale hits the
trigger, the latch is released and

the bale pushes the deflector to the -~ <\’“‘J

side as the swing arm sweeps round,

A

Adiustment of the overcentre latch
to release the deflector is by the
threaded rod, The swing arm should
mowve away from its parked position
approx, 5 inches before the
deflector is released,

Stop screw

Adjusting rod

The setscrew is a stop for the over—
centre latch. ltisnotan adjustment.

Lift platform adjustment

In the fully raised position the platform
should be at least 1.1/2" above the
knotter cover, This can be checked by
placing a straight edge along the forks and
extending over the top of the knotter cover.
Adjustment is provided by a threaded tube
under the platform. Should the material
foul the knotter cover it is permissible to
raise the forks, Excessive adjustment will
resultin slack twine around the bale packs.
This is set at the factory and no further
adjustment should be necessary.
14

platform forks

knotter cover



5.

Centralizing bale on platform

It is essential that the bale is placed

onthe platform forks so that the pack .
isbuilt upcentrally in the machine and _]""‘ o

the twines spaced equally from the bale

[N
ends. LA~ - R N
On level ground the balewill tend to be g / N '

thrown to the left, so the correct

Y%
adjustment on this side is most \
important. Some allowance must also % «
be made for uneven lengthed bales, P \——\ q\\
Anextralong bale can become wedged

between the two sides of the rods and L/
so fail to engage the bale trip lever,
Adjustment is made through a series

of holes in the rear frame through

which the rods can be positioned. A

hole in the left side of the frame allows

access to the spring loaded catch on

that side.

Bale dimension adjustment

An adjusting cam is provided for altering width between the pusher and the
formed column of bales, If the aperture is not wide enough, the lifting bale.
will foul the previous bale column. This dragging effect has the symptom of
insufficient power on the platform stroke, If the aperture is too wide then
the bale will tend to fall back down and twist. Adjustment of aperture width
is made by closing the pusher tap, and opening it on a pusher stroke to allow
the pusher to travel halfway before reclosing. Rotate the eccentric cam by
moving the lever 'A' up or down. A spring loaded ball engages with indents
on a register plate which is bolted to the inside of the pusher frame. The
siotted bolt hole 'B!' allows for marginal adjustrment of the register so that
the eccentric tooth on the cam can be fully engaged against the back-stop.

The large screw is an abutment stop
for the pusher controlling the depth
of the needles entering the knotters,
This adjustment is pre-set at the
factory and locked by a roll pin, It
should not be disturbed unless major
replacements are necessary.

15



7.

10,

Pusher width adjustment
Adjustmentcan be made to the side rails and
top extension pieces of the pusher assembly to
accommodate the average bale length and
average height of a stack of four bales, Overall
pusher width should be 8" less than the bale
length, The bale ends will curl around as they
are pushed into the side gates if this ad justment
isincorrect, Both side rails should be adjusted
equally. Totalvariationinpusherwidthis 11",

Pusher height adjustrment

FProvigion is made for accepting bales from a
18" baler chamber by moving the four extension
pleces upwards inthe top of the pusher frame,
Totaladijustmentis 8", Extensions are held by
nut and bolt

Top Press adjustment

When starting, the forward end of the top
press should be slackened right off, and
only moderate pressure applied at the rear,
After the first pack, pressure should be
increased at the front until the correct
tension on the pack is reached. The rear
adjustment should always have greater
pressure than the front end., Approximately
one ton of force is applied to the pack when
the rear lack anchor pinhas been depressed
X" to 5/8" in the cross member,

Sidegate adjustment

The main purpose of the sidegates is
tocentralize the forming pack within
the machine, When starting a pack
only moderate sidegate pressure
should be applied to the front end to ) )z
hold the column of bales upright. !
\ "'lfop press

Side gates

After three columns of bales have
been made apply pressure to the
rear end,

16

Top press
Side gates




HYDRAULIC ADJUSTMENTS

10. Untoader Valve adjustment

The unloader valve is provided to maintain pressure in the Balepacker
circuit without constant loading of the tractor hydraulic system and
resultant cil overheating. The valve is adjustable and must always
be set to unload before the tractors relief valve setting is reached.

Note: Under no circumstances should the valve be adjusted to more than
200 psi above the factory setting of 2000 psi.

The pressure gauge situated on the side,
of the manifold should register a
reading of 2000 psi and the unloader
valve is set at the factory to this
figure. If a considerable reduction in
psi is required to allow the unloader
valve to operate then the machine will
lack power and the platform or pusher
could 'stall’ when fully loaded. During
work and particularly in a knotting
cycle if pressure falls below 1500 psi
then the tractor oil fiow is suspect and
should be investigated.

Before attempting to dismantle the
valve, remove the return  pipe
connaction at the tractor to -ensure
that there is a steady return flow, If
there is no flow, it is intermittent or
aerated, the problem will be in the
tractor. Check oil level, external
services selection, and the self-seal
couplings in the supply line for full
engagement,

If there ig a steady flow, and no pressure can be raised, then a sticking
unloader valve piston can be suspected. [t will be necessary to remove the
four socket-headed screws and lift off the cap.

Lift out the return spring and extract the piston. Examine for dirt and
contamination. Clean off and lubricate with oil before re-assembly.

Do not use emery cloth on the piston and ensure that '0' rings are in
place before tightening down the cap evenly.

To adjust the valve, loosen the locking nut and turn the knurled wheel untit
a reading of 2000 psi. is cobtained on the gauge before relocking,

Note. By screwing the knurled wheel fully in, the tractor's hydraulic
relief valve pressure can be obtained,

7



1

12,

13.

14,

Flatform tap

This tap is provided to hoid the platform in a
fixed position when making adjustments. During
normal operation the tap should be fully open.

Lift Control Valve

Its purpose is to separate the operation
of the platform from the swing arm so
that the two do not meet, The valve is
located on the main frame below the
platform rollers,

With the swing arm in the parked
position, the valve should be adiusted
by tightening or loosening the self-
iocking nut until there isa further 1/8%
of movement when the spindle is fully
depressed by hand.

Nota: Considerable effort may be

required to fully depress
spindle,

Swing Arm Restrictor

restrictor®

faster

locknut @

Situated in the hydraulic line between the lift control valve and the éwiﬁg
ram, this hand-adjusted restrictor can be set to regulate the speed of the
swing arm. Too rapid an arm movement can fling a light bale and wedge

it across the corner of the frame,

When making adjustment, the oil should be at operating temperature.
Turn the knurled barrel of the restrictor anti-clockwise to increase arm
speed (see above illustration)., Secure barrel with the locking nut.

Pusher Ram

The tapwhich is situated in the
top of the isolation valve
controls oil flow to the base end
of the pusher ram. It is
provided for making adjust-
ments only and should be fully
open during normal operation,

18




15.

Sequence Valve adjustment

Tappets that control the operation of the sequence valve are correctly
adjusted at the factory and should not require further attention during the
season. Removing and replacing the sequence valve should not reguire
tappet re—adiustment.

Tappet adjustment is critical, Adjusting one tappet can affect the operation

of the others. If for some reasan it becomes necessary to make a complete
readjustment, then the setting up of the valve should be carried out in order
of the numbering shown from No 1 te No 7.

Note. When making each adjustment ensure that all free movement is taken
up in the various linkages, all return springs are in position, and when
provided, the adjustment is firmly secured with the locknut,

up / down
. sequence
QT valve
i 7
platform

clamp boits

) slave rocker . E

Adjustment 1

a) With the machine stopped, set counter cams to zero.
See page 12 paragraph 8 {(a).

B) Operate bale trip plate and ensure that there is B" of free movement
of the trip plate from the rear of the main frame before contact is
made betweaen the trip lever and valve spindle. Adjust to this clearance
by the self-locking nut on the trip rod.

trip lever

-’

adjusting nut




Adjustment 2 - Platform down

a)

=)

c)

d)

Close platform tap, start tractor,
raise isolation lever and operate
bale trip.

Open tap and allow platform to
raise about halfway  before
reclosing, ie; the roller on the
striker arm mid-way bDetween
upper and lower striker plates.
iL_ower isolation lever and stop
tractor.

Raise the striker arm to remove
free play at tappet 2 and check that
there is clearance up to a
maximum of 1/8" between the
counterhook tip and the peg on
cam wheel 'A',

Adjust tappet 2 to give minimal
clearance and rotate cam wheel
to check that clearance also
exists on the other two pegs.

Adjustment 3 ~ Pusher IN

a)

=)

c)

Select pusher stroke by rotating
camwheel '"A'untilrolleris lifted
by profile,

Raise the striker arm to remove
free play at tappet 3 and check
that there is clearance up to a
maxirmum of 1/8" between counter
nook tip and peg.

Adiust tappet 3 to give a minimal
clearance with contact just being
made with the valve spindle.

Adjustment 4 - Pusher QUT

a)

D)

<)

Press down striker arm until
reverse pawl just drops down
behind counter peg.

Adijust tappet 4 to give this
minimum clearance.

Release striker arm and
unscrew tappet 4 out two
complete turns and lock.

minimum clearance

i -
8 maxmnmum

cam A

1 "
2 .
# maximum

cam A

Cam A



Adjustment 5 — Striker rod adjustment

a) Open tap to allow platform to drop.

b)

c)
)

e)

)

9)

)

)

k)

Set camwheel A on pusher stroke
with rollier on top of profile.

Close pusher tap.

Start tractor, raise isolation lever
and operate bale trip lever. The
platformwill rise and remain at the
top of its stroke,

Close platform tap before lowering
isclation lever and stopping tractor.

Slightly loosen the striker rod
clamp bolts and hammer up the
lower striker plate until there is no
clearance between striker roller
and plate. Remember that free play
must also be taken up at the tappet

A scribe mark or indent made by a
centre punch is positioned on the
lower striker plate rod flush with
the top of the clamp block., Raise
the mark a further 3/8" by tapping
the lower plate with a hammer.
Tighten the clamp bolts sufficiently
to hold this setting.

Open platform tap, start tractor and
raise isolation lever,

This next adjustment rmust
necessarily be carried out with
the gland end of the lft ram
pressurised holding the platform
against the rubber buffers, Standing
in front of the machine, raise or
lower the top striker plate to give
an  1/8" clearance between the
reverse pawl and counterhook peg
on Cam 'A',

Recheck the scribe mark on the
tower striker rod to ensure that
nomovement has taken place before
firmly tightening both rod clamp
bolts.

L.ower isolation

tractor.

lever and stop

CAUTION:

wWhen the tappets and striker rods
are correctly adjusted, approx.
3/18" of tappet spindle should still
be visible when they are fully
depressed. Any finer adjustment
will apply pre-load and result in
internal damage to the valve.

top striker plate +

scribe mark

top striker
plate

scribe

clamp bolts

lower striker
plate

cam A

2



CAUTION: Before proceeding further,the knotter
Cam '8' should be rotated clockwise
by raising the reverse pawl and turning
the camwheel until the profile is
immediately infront of the roller. This
is done to prevent the operation of the
knotters resulting in slack twine being
entangled in them.

Adjustment 6 -~ Fixed link adjustment

a) Fully screw in tappet bolt Ne 7,
B Place cam wheel 'A' in pusher stroke ie. roller on top of profile.
c) Close pusher tap,

d) Start tractor, raise isolation lever and operate bale trip lever.
The platform will raise, but the pusher is unable to move.

e) Close platform tap.

3 Open the pusher tap slowly and allow the pusher to complete its
full travel, coming to rest against the abutment stop. If the pusher
does not meet the abutment stop, the needle alignment must be checked
before proceeding further,

o)) Isolate Balepacker and stop tractor engine.

h) The threaded rod 6 should now be adjusted
toallow the reverse pawl of the knotter cam
'"B'to drop behind the counter peg with 1/8"
clearance between pawl and pedq.

Adiustment 7 — Pusher slave rocker

Ensure platform tap is closed

&) Screw out tappet 7 until it contacts the
slave rocker,

b) Continue to screw out until the rocker \E—-.w_

has depressed the spindle approx.
3/16" (approx. four full revolutions
of the tappet bolt.

C) Openpusher and platform taps - start
tractor raise isolation lever and the

pusher should return to its parked N
position. 22




16, MNeedle adjustment

When carrying out needle adjustments, the pusher should be firmly against
the abutrment stops and the pusher tap closed. If it has been necessary to
remove the knotter cover to make adjustments the pusher should be operated
very slowly by using the tap so that no damage wiil be caused and any
misalignment may be remedied,

Three adjustments are provided for setting the needles:~

i) Side to side movernent of the needles

A clearance of approx. 1/32" between
the needle and the knotter frame must
be maintained. Loosen off locknut 'A?
and screw fulcrum pin in or out with a
tommy bar through the hole provided
pefore relocking nut,

il) Needle height

The lower section of the needie is
pivoted and adiustmentis provided for
up ard dowr movement of the needle
by a siotted bolt "B". The needle eye
should havea 1/8"clearance when it
passes beneath the cleaners in the
twine disc.

ii1) Needle arc

The distance which the needle eye
travels. beyond the twine disc can be
alttered through a limited range of
movement Ly swinging the knotter
forwards or backwards, An eccentric
sieeve and locking bolt "CY is provided
on the stripper arm support. The
adjustment should be rotated until the
twine finger carries the twine into the
bottom of the stripper arm groove,
holding it against the side of the knotter
Bills with the minimum of twine
deflection when viewed from above.

twine release
disc cleaner

2 ‘




17 Knotter adjustments.

We strongly recommend all owners and operators to examine closely
the mechanism of the knotters, because familiarity of the Function of
the various parts will be of tremendous help in making any adjustments
in a quick and easy manner,

All knotters are properly adjusted and tested before they leave our
Works and they should work efficiently without immediate adjustments.
If the Balepacker, when new, misses tying a few knots do not re—adjust
knotter immediately, as this defect may be caused by paint on the
knotter components, The Balepacker should be operated until the
action of the twine smoothes out any roughness due to the paint, Also
make sure that there is no grease on the bill hooks and twine discs;
these parts should always be absolutely clean and smooth. If the
knotter still fails to tie properly after this initial operation period,
turn to the Trouble Summary Chart,

a) Twine holder,

The twine holder (A Jconsists of a double plate which holds the twine
in the disc under pressure from the two springs (C) which can be
adjusted with the bolt and nut (B) & (D). Release the nut and tighten
the bolt to increase the pressure on the springs.

If the pressure on the twine holder is too great, sufficient twine may
not slip through the ftwine disc, resulting in the twine being broken at
the bill hook.

Should the pressure on the twine holder
be insufficient the twine may slip out
of the twine disc as the pack is being
formed.

If the above adjustments do not correct
the problermny—

1. Reduce the tension on the pack.

2. Check that the pressure on the twine
tension plates is correct,

by Twine disc.

When correctly adjusted to receive the twine, the left side of the notch
in the twine disc (F) should be positioned 1/16" in front of the edge of
the cleaner (E) when the cleaner is moved to the left as shown. The
twine disc can be adjusted to this setting by repositioning the worm
gear (Gyon the shaft.

To release the worm gear from the tapered shaft, unscrew the nut ()
and tap the worm gear along the shaft towards the nut, The worm gear
can then be rotated as required in order to advance or retard the twine
disc position. Finally, securely tighten up the lock nut (H) to tock the
worm gear in the required position. Check that both knotters are timed
the sarne.

' ¢) Knotter Bill tension

This is achieved by the tongue roller pressing against a spring-loaded
cam and adjusted by locking nut (K). Excessive tension will cause the
knots to hang on the bill hook while too little tension will result in
loosely tied knots that will pull apazzt.



dy Cam gear adjustment

ey.
. As the bill hook r‘otates the _;aw opens and picks up twine from the
s twme disc, “”I“he stmpper‘ ﬂange rides down the heel of the bill hook

and strips the loop of the knot off the bill hook and over the twoends
[ of the twine wmch are held by the tongue in the bill hook jaw thus

With the knotters in the rest position,
there mustbe no free rotary movement
at the billhook., This is achieved by
obtaining a rubbing clearance between
the rim of the drive cam and the flat
of the billhook pinion gear.

Shims are fitted on the knotter shaft
between the cam gear and the knotter
frame to prevent a pre-load on the
billhook pinion when the clamp ring
screw is tightened, If backlash and
therefore movement of the billhook
cannot be removed after tightening the
clamp ring, then the cam gear should
be slid back along the shaft so that a
shim washer can be cut out,

Clamp ring

SCrew.

Pinch boit

shims

When making this adjustment the pinch bolt should only be loosened sufficiently
to allow the clamp ring screw to be moved. Do not tighten the clamp ring screw
with excessive pressure otherwise the knotter will be difficult to rotate and
absorb a lot of power. Back off the ring screw very slightly before tightening

-Str;ipber* arm

completmg the knot.

The stripperarmis pr\opeﬂy adJusted
whenthe stripper lightly rubs- against
the curved surface of the bill hook with
sUfficient pressure tocleanly strip the
loop of the knot off the bill hook, Should
adjustment be required, the stripper
arm can be slightly bent, taking care
not to overbend the arm or damage the
knife,

If the stripper arm is bent down too
far, itwill beunable to ride back over
the tip of the knotter—bill and the roller
end of the stripper arm will be broken
off. '

There should be a clearance of
" - 5/8" between tip of the knotter
bill and the stripper when arm is at
maximum stroke.

the pinch bolt, This allows the fine pitch thread to be free of tension.

25

Stripper arm



fy Twine knife

A tungsten carbide tipped knife is
riveted to the stripper arm and
swings between the billhook and the

" twine disc cutting the twine,
Because heavy duty twine is used
and the action is a lot slower than
the knotters on a baler, the knife
must be kept really sharp., The
tungsten carbide facing maintains
the cutting edge of the knife longer,
however it should be regularly
checked, 1t is advisable to remove
the stripper arm completely to re—
sharpen the knife,

Ciearance between the knotter bill |
and the knife should be approx.ffa

gy Twine release finger

Wwhen correctly set the twine release
finger carries the pressure of the
twine around the pack instead of it
bearing against the stripper arm.

The release finger is operated by a
rollerwhich bears againstan eccentric
cam attached to the knotter shaft,

As the knotter shaft rotates, the
release finger is timed to collapse at
the moment that the knotter bill starts
to rotate, Thus the bilthook is not under
severe strain in attempting to pick up
the twine in tension,

Twine release

If it appears that the twine release finger has become bent this will have
been caused by a knot hanging onto the knotter bill. Stripper arm should
be checked to ensure that the saddle that wipes the knot off the billhook
passes %" to 5/8" beyond the billthook tip when the arm is at maximum
stroke, Billhook tension should alsc be checked.

26



1.

Retiming knotter drive assembly

i)
ii)
iii)

iv)

vi)
vit)

viii)

ix)

xi}
»xii)

xiii)

xivj

xvi)

Note:

Raise counter hook and rotate Cam A until roller is on top of profile.

Close hydrautic tap on pusher ram.

. Start tractor to pressurise system and raise isolation lever,

Operate bale trip lever, The platform will rise but the pusher is
unable to move.

Close tap on lift ram to prevent platform dropping.
Move isolation lever to SAFE position and stop tractor engine.

Remove knotter cover completely to improve accessibility.

Place the large T spanner on the squared and of the knotter shaft and

rotate knotters until the spring loaded pawl comes up hard against the
clutch trip arm, Do not move the shaft further until timing is completed.

Release spring pressure on the roller lever and remove bolt, split pin,
trip arm and chain idler roller.

Rotate knotter drive sprocket until the cam rotler is in position shown
in upper drawing with 4" clearance.

Pull the chain tight and pass it up round the sprocket and replace the
chain idler roller which will secure it against the sprocket. The timing
is now unable to slip. Recheck clearance before proceeding further.

Reassemble the trip arm and the roller lever assembly. Replace bolt
and spring and tighten nut sufficiently to tension the roller against the
clutch housing.

-: Connect up t-he chain as shown in upper diagram.

Rotate. knotter* shaft until spring loaded pawl engages against the clutch
trip arm and adjust the nut on the threaded rod until the depth of
engagement of the pawl against the arm is 3/18" approx.

Open taps on both the lift and pusher rams.
Replace the knétter cover,

To facilitate assembiy of the spring loaded chain, open lift ram tap
mormentarily to allow the platform to drop a little. This will enable the
end of the chain to be released from its anchor pin. Engage the lower
end of the chain in the spring, draw it round the bottom sprocket and with
a piece of string threaded through the chain two or three links from the
end and passed over the ram rod pin the chain can be drawn tight to refit
it to the anchor pin.

Irnportant Note:

Unlike a baler the knotters are not synchronised. The knotter drive shaft
has its keyways cut g5° out of alignment. This is done to stagger the
load on the hydraulic system during the knotting cycle.

Baler knotters work at high speed and rmaintain momentum through the
knotting cycle with the aid of the flywheel and the heavy lobe which is
usually an integral part of the knotter drive gear. The knotters on the
Balepacker do not have this momentum and so appear to work in an untidy
jerky fashion.

If the knotting cyctle appears to halt momentarily it is because the
'platform up' and 'pusher in' strokes have temporartly exhausted the
accumulator. This is evidence that the tractor hydraulic system
requires attention. 27



KNOTTER DRIVE

7 /
2
.

-

trip arm adjustment

DETAIL OF CLUTCH TRIP MECHANISM | N

28



SECTION 4. FAULT FINDING.

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

Fault Cause and Remedy
1. Hydraulic system fails to a) Tractor external services selection incorrect.
pressurise, ) Self seal couplingsnot properly engaged.
c) Unloader valve sticking.
2. Lack of power. ‘ a) Checktractor hydraulic system,
£) Check pressure gauge on Balepacker. At2000 psi
the tractor should be off load.
3. System pressurised but no a) Overcentre adjustrment not properly set.

movernent of swing arm when
bale strikes trigger.

4, Swing arm rotates out of a)
sequence when the machine by
is pressurised.

Trigger mechanism set too sensitive,
Cvercentre locking springs are suspect,

Bale does not strike the
trigger arm.

n

a) Deflector plate not lacked on the overcentre latch,
Overcentre lateh securing setscrew ad justment
teo fine.

6. BRaletriggersthe swing arm
but is trapped against the
deflector plate.

a) Incorrect adjustment of the threaded rod. Swing
arm must release the overcentre latchwhen ithas
travelled 8" from its parked position.

7. Swing arm becomes
trapped beneath bale,

a) Spring fingers of bale canopy need bending
down a littie.

8, Swing arm rotates But ‘ a)
fails to return. o)}

Bale trip plate lever seized.

Sequence valve tappet not operated, check
adiustment No 1.

¢) Deformed bale fails to strike trip plate,

g, Swing arm returns, but a)
platform fails to raise.

Lift control vaive needs adjustment.

10. Swing arm and platform a) Re—adjust lift control valve.
collide, ‘ b) Seized lift control valve spindle.
c) Swingarm linkage to lift control valve seized.
11, Bale is flung across cornmer a) Swingarmaction too fast— screw inbarrel
of platform or stuck underthe restrictor in hydraulic line to swing arm,
neeadle supports onthe pusher.
12, Platform keeps raising bales a) Counter hook failstodrop behind pegbecause

but pusher does not operate.

b)

<)
d)

of insufficient clearance of counterhook.
Counter cam A is pulled round too far.
Top striker plate incorrect.

Broken or missing reverse pawl spring.

29




Fault

Cause and Remedy

platform raises bales.

b}

13. Flatform does not lower a) Provided thattappetNo. 2 has notbeenaltered,
the lower striker plate is incorrect.
Raise plate by approximately 1/8".

. 14. Apparentloss of powerwhen a) Too littleclearance between pusher and pack-

adjust bale dimension stop.
Tractor oil level low.

15,

Apparent loss of power on
the pusher in stroke.

a)
b)

Side gate adjustment too tight.
Top press too low,

18,

FPusher in but platform fails
to tower,

a)

Check pusher is hard against abutment stop.
Tappet 7 adjustment incorrect. Adjust to
compress valve spindle 3/18". Make adiustment
with pusherfullyin and both pusher and platform
tap closed.

17. Platform lowers but pusher a) Provided that tappet 4 has not been altered, the
fFails to return. upper striker plate is incorrect, '
Lower plate by 1/8"
18. Failure to tie knot. a) Knotter fails to operate due to incorrect

clutch trip arm adjustment. Adjust to give
3/16" engagement with clutch pawl,

b)Y Incorrect adjustment of fixed link,

c)

Knotter operates but fails to tie knot,
see knotter trouble chart.

16,

=latform stops during
downward travel on the

a)

If intermittent stoppage, suspect low oil
flow. Check oil level.

knotter stroke, by Knotter drive jammed.

20. Slack twine around the a) Insufficient pressure on top press and side gates.
pack. b) Insufficient twine tension.

21. Bale keeps falling down &) Too much clearance between pusher and pack -

onto the platform forks and
retripping mechanism.

b)

adjust bale dimension stop.
Spring bale retainers not working properly —
check for broken spring.

¢) Insufficient pressure on side gates.

22. Bale jammed beneath pusher, a) Swing arm action too rapid — bale is bounced
forward after striking trip plate.

b)Y Anti-bounce flaps not working - broken or
slipped spring; more noticeable when
working downhill.

23. Pusher stops before comp— a} Incorrect setting of tappet No. 7.
leting its full travel and b)Y Incorrect fixed link adjustment No,&.
platform drops.

24, Unloader valve 'chatters' or a) Faulty accumulator - this is confirmed when

vibrates when platform is
lifting.

ram has reached end of stroke the 'chatter!'
should stop.

30




KNOTTER TROUBLE SUMMARY CHART

1 Normal knot,

Insufficient tension on twine retainer
disc, Twine has pulled out.

Top twine slipped off billhook.

(i) Ensure correctclearance between bill-
hook tip and stripper arm saddle 3"-5/8"
clearance when at maximum stroke.

(ii)Needle twine fingerfails to pick up twine
and carry it onto billhook. Checkfor
bentfinger and centralizing bale on
platform. A rising bale can move
the front string across to the right,

Insufficient tension on twine retainer
disc or excessive twine tension at the
string box.

Remedy: Always start by loosening of f
tension at the box before
increasing tension on the
twine retainer disc.

Insufficient clearance between tip of bill-
hook and underside of stripper arm,
fretting the twine as it rotates, Stripper
arm requires bending to increase
clearance.

Knot tied but an accumulation of rubbish
has caused it to turn inside out as the
pack is released and the twine comes
under tension. :

3



(i) Needle enters knotter too far,
supplying too much twine,
Remedy:(a) Reposition knotter by turning|

eccentric sleeve,
(b) Re~-adjust needle,

(iiy Insufficient twine tension -

increase tension at box,

Sharp edge on groove of stripper arm,
L.oose countersunk screws on stripper

support arm.

Tails of knot too short - knot can turn

inside out when pack is released and

the twine comes under tension,

Cause: Twine retainer disc too tight,
Slacken tension at box as well,

2lunt knife, Remove and sharpen.

Knot correctly tied but pulied very tight
and broken by twine sliding down the side
of the twine finger on the needle as the knot
is stripped off the billhook.

Check the centralizing of the bale on the
forks., A rising bale can move across
under the infiuence of the chamfered
corner of sidegate, carrying the twine
with it,

12

Insufficient billhook tension gives a
looped knot — can have the same results

as No, 11,

32




FAULT FINDING : The Completed Pack

PROBLEM

CAUSE & REMEDY

1. Excessive gap in
bottom of pack
between bale
columns,

Gap not detrimental. Varies with crop and
bale density.

Make bales less dense by adiustment of
baler,

High forward speed allows the firstcolumn
of bales when leaving the rear slides to tug
at the twine which cuts into the corner bales
of the pack,

Reduce forward speed, make largerwindrows
and travel in lower gear,

Move domes on slides;jco rearmost position.

2, Twine very slack
around the pack.

3.

Usually caused by pushing the pack along the
ground and closing the gap when picking it up
with a gripper,

L.eave gap in the pack by picking it up when
stationary.

Note: A pack with a wider base transports
better, and makes a firmer stack,

Insufficient pressure from the top press.
Rear press should exert greater pressurs
than the front one. Will vary with crop and
weather conditions,

Note: One ton of force is applied when the
rear jack anchor pin has been
depressed 1/2" - 5/8" in the cress
member,

* ”
1

5
“3 — *§ Gap here

Insufficient twine tension. Increase tension
at twine box, Adiust to a pué.% of approx.

8 pounds to draw the twine through the
needie aye,

33




FAULT FINDING : The Completed Pack (continued)

PROBIL.EM CAUSE & REMEDY
3. Difficulty in discharging Very green and dense material,
pack, Early season crop with applied
Pusher slows down,/ chemical additives causes:-
apparent loss of power
on pusher stroke, 1, Excessive friction on pack chamber and
~ rear slides.
Reduce friction by installing optional
rotler kit to rear slides - Bee appendix),
4, Pack is tied but strings 1. Reduce forward speed.
are cuic as the emerging 2. Install roller Kit in rear slides,
pack hits the ground,
More apparent on stoney | 3. Extra wide bales can cause the first
and flint soi%ﬂs. column of bales to be dragging the ground
before the complete pack has beendischarged
from the chamber,
Move the adjustable domes to the rearmost
position so that the pack is carried longer,
5. Twine slips off corners 1. Bales too short/adjust baler,
of pack, -
P 2. Bale centralizing adjustment incorrect,

Twine not equally spaced
from bale ends,

pack not being formed centrally in the
chamber:

34




SECTION 5. MAINTENANCE

Machine maintenance has been reduced to a minimum but the following
points should be followed.

Lubrication. Grease all pivot points daily and in particular remember
that the knotter mechanism only operates a small number of times in
relation to the baler knotters so these should be greased sparingly.

Please note that there are six greasers on the knotter mechanism.

The full flow, high pressure filter of 10
rmicronrating is situated at the base of
the manifold valve assembly and should
be changed after 25hours and thereafter
every season.

Flace a shifting bar through the hole in
the base of the filter bowl and rotate bowtl
to expose tail end of the retainer wire
through the slot in the side. Counter
rotate to wind wire out of groove and
pull down bowl to reveal filter element

which is held in place by an internal =
'O ring.
Accumulator =

The accumulator stores hydraulic oil to maintain working pressure
which is required by the machine. It exhausts itself automatically
when the ofl flow or tractor engine is stopped.

Positively no maintenance or any kind of adjustment should be
attempted on the accumulator. It is precharged with pure Nitrogen
to 1000 psi, Should the accumulator fail it should be returned to the
factory for a replacement,

Wheels.

Tyre pressures should be maintained to 35 psi on all wheels.

Routine maintenance should include regular checking of all nuts
and bolts for tightness - particular attention should be paid to the
baler tow batr bolts and wheel nuts,

}"',.S"tor*age

The Balepacker should be emptied of hay or straw and cleaned down,
Grease and lubricate all pivot points and bushes, Apply a coating of
grease to the bright surfaces of the knotters also grease or paint the
bright worn surfaces of the platform and bale chamber.

Any part used-packs of twine should be removed and stored in a cool
dry place. R

Tyres should be inflated to their correct pressure, the machine placed
under cover and if possible supported on blocks to take the weight off
the tyres and wheel bearings.

35



GREASER LOCATIONS

I
] T

36



37



Spare Parts Section
BALEPACKER

USE ONLY McCONNEL SPARE PARTS

To be assured of the latest design improvements
purchase your genuine replacements from the
original equipment manufacturer F,.W,McCornnel Ltd.
through your local dealer or stockist.

Always guote machine type and serial number as well
as the part number.

Design improvement may have altered some of the
parts listed in this manual - the latest part will
always be supplied when it is interchangeable with
an earlier one.

THE DOT SYSTEM

Many spares are supplied as Assemblies or as Sub—
assemblies and, to help the custormer determine the
composition of an Assembly, the Dot Systern is used,
The Main Assembly will not show a dot preceding its
description and is printed in BLOCK CAPITALS,
Subsequent listed parts are preceded by ong or more
dots until the next major assermbly is reached. An
increase in the number of preceding dots indicates
that the item is an associated part of the preceding
item. Whenaver the number of dots are decreased
by one this indicates the termination of an assembly.

38






MAIN FRAME

39



Ref Part No Gity | Description
13 38 28D 1 MATIN FRAME ASSEMBLY comprising:—
1 13 38 265 1 Main frame welded assembly
2 13 37 042 2 L Bush 2" inside diameter
3 7105011 2 .. Bush 13" inside diameter
4 13 38 253 2 . .Bush 5/8" inside diameter
5 09 01 121 3 , .Greaser ~ straight
8 13 39 2568 2 . Knotter shaft support ¢/w bushas
7 13 35 230 2 . Bush
8 03 11 125 1 LSerew B UNF x 13 long
=) 03 11 108 z ..Screw ¥ UNF x 14 long
10 0% 11 005 1 , .. Plain nut B UNF
11 Ot 41 005 2 L. Aeronut ¥ UNF
i2 S 0801 121 1 ... Greaser - straight
13 13 35 961 T Accumutator
14 13 35 188 1 Accumuiator strap ¢/w nut
15 0t 41 003 2 Aeronut 3/8% UNE
16 13 35 483 1 .Bale guide arm ~ left hand
17 13 38 263 1 .Spring
18 13 37 213 1 .L.ocking pin o/w spring dowel
19 04 22 532 1 .. Spring dowel 5/16" dia. x 2" long
20 13 37 212 1 LBivot pin o/w splilpin
21 05 03 125 2 .. Split pin 3/168" dia. x 14" long
22 13 35 288 1 Bale guide bar right hand
23 13 3% 155 2 .Pusher adjuster bolt
24 04 41 632 e . Spirol pin 3/16" dia, x 2" long
25 13 37 114 2 Rubber buffer ¢/w aeronut
26 01 41 003 1 JAeronut 3/8" UNF
27 13 35 263 2 LAnti~bounce filap o/w pin and spring
28 13 35 152 1 . LPivot pin c/w split pin
29 0% 03 083 2 , .. Split pin 1/8" dia. x 1" long
30 80 10 032 1 L LBpring
31 81 27 500 1 Manifold valve assembly ¢/w boilts
a2 o3 11 083 2 LSetscrew 3/8" UNF x 1" long
33 01 00 203 2 .. Spring washer 3/87 diameter
34 13 38 0310 1 .Bate trip assembly c/w bushes
35 13 38 253 1 L Bush 5/8" dia, % 3/8" long
36 13 38 381 1 . FPivot pin o/w split pin
37 05 03 145 H ... Split pin 3/18" dia, x 1E" long
38 13 38 060 1 . Trip bar c/w split pin
39 05 03 085 1 . Bplit pin 3[18" dia, x 1.1/8" tong
40 13 35 205 1 Bale trip - pull rod o/w spring eto.
41 a0 00 110 i .. Spring
42 01 00 103 1 . .Plain washer 3/8" diameter
43 02 11 123 1 . Bolt 3/8" UNF x 15" long
A4 Ot 41 003 1 LLAeronut 3/8" UNF
45 01 11 003 2 cLPlain nut 3/8" UNF
13 35 382 1 CLIFT CONTROL VALLVE GEAR ¢/w VALVE
45 81 27 3562 1 L Lift control valve (see page 77 )
47 13 35 381 1 . Controt lever
48 13 38 253 2 .. L Bush 5/8" inside diameter
49 13 37 121 1 Pull red o/w ospring ete,
50 B0 01217 1 .Spring
51 01 00 108 1 . .Piain washer 3/8" diamester
52 02 11 123 1 .. Bolt 3/8" UNF x 13" long
53 C1 41 003 1 LLAeronut 3/8% UNF
54 01 11 003 2 Plain nut 3/8% UNF
58 13 37 117 1 .Operating lever c/w bushes
58 13 38 2538 2 .. .Bush 5/8" inside diameter
857 05 03 085 1 LSplit pin 3/18" x 1.1/8" long
58 01 00108 i .Plain washer 5/8" diameter
59 13 37 118 1 LPivot pin c/w split pin
[5]e} 05 03 126 1 ... Split pin ¥ diameter x %" long
51 oz 11 181 2 LLBolt X" UNF x 24" long
62 0t 41 001 2 CLAeronut ¥ UNF
13 38 040 i Jlsolation valve and mounting assembly
2 B1 27 403 1 .- Tap and isolation valve assembly (see page 77)
84 13 38 038 1 ..Cross shaft
&5 08 03 112 1 ... Kneb ~ red
656 13 38 308 1 . Support bracket
a7 ,03 11 083 2 L Bolt 378" UNF x 1" jong
&8 01 41 003 24 LLGARronuE B/87 DINF
89 13 35 398 1 +Front caster &wheel assy. RH, (see pageéd )
70 13 35 397 1 -Front caster&wheelassy. LM, (see page §3 )
71 50 01 2168 2 Bush
72 13 39 287 2 . Twine finger assy (see pagebs)

40



PUSHER

/‘-N_a .
Pusher Extension Set————7"" || &
see page 86 = 13 )
ittty 5
\\

i
1M \

&




PUSHER ASSEMBL.Y
. Pusher plate welded assembly

. .Pin — main and link arms to pusher
...Greaser — straight
...Roll pin 3/8" dia. x 12" long

Pin - main arm and o/side link arm to frame
. .Greaser — straight

. .Roll pin 3/8'" diameter x 15"
Pin - n/side link arm to frame
..Greaser — straight

.. Split pin 3/16" dia. x 1% long
.Link arm ~ n/side ¢/w bushes

.. Steel bush 1" diameter

. .Bush 5/8" diameter

.Link arm - o/side c/w bushes

.. Steel bush 1" diameter
Adjusting side ratl - left hand , .
Adjusting side rail - right hand; completewith pins.
.. FPin c/w split pin

.. Split pin 3/168Y diameter x 1Y long
.Pusher flap ¢/w pin and spring

.. Pin c/w split pin

... Split pin 1/8" dia. = 1% long
.Main arm assembly ¢/w bushes

. .Steel bush 1" inside diameter
.Cross shaft - main arm

.Cam stop c/w spring dowel

. .Spring dowel 3/8" x 2" long
.Selector lever c/w ball and spring
.. Spring dowel 3/8" x 1%" long

..Ball ¥" diameter

L. Spring dowel 3/8" x 1" long
.Pusher adjuster cam

Bolt ¥" x %' long

.Plain washer %" diameter

.FPusher ram (see page 80).

JFPusher mounting pivot pin R.Hand

Ref Fart No Qty Description
1
1 13 39 257 1
2 13 38 333 4
3 08 01 121 1
4 04 22 624 1
5 01 00 102 11 .Packing washear
6 13 38 251 2
7 08 01 121 1
8 04 22 624 1
9 13 38 327 1
10 09 01 121 1
11 05 03 125 1
12 13 35 301 1
13 13 37 224 2
14 13 38 253 1
15 13 38 433 1
16 13 87 224 2
17 13 38 047 1
18 13 38 048 1
19 650 00 039 -2 . .Headed pin
20 13 38 316 2
21 05 03 084 1
22 13 35 479 2
23 680 01 064 1 L Spring
24 13 37 203 1
25 0B 03 123 1
26 13 35 488 1
27 13 37 224 4
28 13 38 312 1
29 13 38 313 2
30 04 22 832 1
31 13 38 314 1
32 04 22 628 1
33 13 38 365 1 .. Spring
34 08 05 1186 1
35 04 22 616 1
36 13 38 046 1
37 03 12 105 1
38 01 00 105 1
a9 01 41 005 1 Aeronut ¥ UNF
40 13 38 093 2
41 13 35 041 2 .Pin -~ ram base
42 04 31 105 2 . . Spring cotter
43 13 35 061 2 .Pin ~ ram rod
44 04 31 105 1 .. Spring cotter
45 13 39 093 1
46 0g 01 121 1 .Greaser
47 04 22 624 1

LRoll pin 3/8" diameter x 1%"

42



TWINE BOX & STRING TENSIONERS




Ref Part No, Qty Description
13 39 277 1 STRING BOX ASSEMBLY ¢/w tensioners
1 13 39 278 1 .String box welded assembly c/w nuts & bolts
2 03 11 083 3 LLScrew 3/8" UNF x 1Y long
3 01 41 003 3 LAeronut 3/8" UNF
4 13 30 284 2 .String box door ¢/w pin
5 13 39 071 1 .. Pin o /w o roll pin
6 04 20 808 2 .. .Roll pin 1/8" dia. x 1/2" long
7 13 39 070 1 . .Catch knob
8 92 93 085 1 . .Coach bolt 10 x 40
9 13 38 072 1 .. Spring
10 13 35 141 1 . String staple
11 81 14 024 1 .. Spring
12 01 00 603 1 . .Washer 3/8" diameter
13 05 03 083 1 . .Split pin 1/8" x 3/4"
13 39 368 2 LString tensioner assembly
14 13 39 369 1 . . Tensioner body
15 13 39 089 1 . SBleeve
16 02 11 223 1 ..Bolt 3/8" UNF x 2%" long
17 01 41 003 1 LoAeronut 3/8" UNF
18 60 01 155 1 .. Spring
19 13 39 037 i . . Tongue  piece
20 13 39 056 1 ..Spring
21 01 82 003 1 L Wing nut 3/8" UNC
22 13 35 316 1

. Twine pack -~ 2 balls

44



NEEDLE ASSEMBLY

45



NEEDLE ASSEMBLY c/w needle
.Needle ¢/w needlie eye & rivets

.. Countersunk Rivet

.Needle carrier ¢/w bushes
.Pivot block ¢/w bushes

.. Bush 5/8" inside diameter
.. Setscrew BUNF x 14"
..Plain nut - B"UNF

. .Plain washer %' diameter

.Bellcrank ¢/w bush .

..Bush 1" inside diameter x 1" long
.Needle link — ¢/w bushes

. .Bush 5/8" inside diameter
Forked needle link ¢/w bush
..Bush 5/8" inside diameter

. Square headed pin c/w split pin

.. Split pin 3/168" dia. x 1,.1/8" long
Headed pin — bell crank

.. Spring cotter 3/8" x 1Y long
Needle pivot pin ¢/w split pin

.. Split pin 3/18" diameter x 1%"
T UNF Plain nut — thin

Ref Part No, Qty Description
1 18 38 007 1
2 13 35 243 1 . .Needle Eye
3 13 385 134 2
4 13 38 129 2
5 13 38 438 1
6 13 38 253 1
7 03 11 105 2
8 o1 &1 005 2
9 o1 00 105 i
10 60 00 110 1 L Spring
11 13 38 009 2
12 71 01 083 2
13 13 38 266 2
14 13 38 253 2
15 13 38 041 2
16 13 38 253 i
17 13 38 254 8
18 05 03 0885 1
19 13 38 255 2
20 04 22 624 1
21 13 38 262 2
20 01 00 109 1 .. 1 plain washer
23 08 03 125 1
24 01 31 009 2
25 7102 173 4

46

L1 diameter headed bush



LIFT & ROLLER PLATFORM

47



Ref Fart No, Qty Description
13 39 269 1 ASSEMBLY OF LIFT & ROLLER PLATFORM
1 13 39 270 1 .Lift platform W/Assembly
2 13 37 224 8 ., Bush 1" 1/D steel
3 7102 178 2 . .Head bush 1" /D
4 08 01 121 1 . .Greaser — straight
5 09 01 125 3 . .Greaser - 459
& 13 35 085 2 .Pin c/w spring dowel & greaser
7 04 22 8624 1 . .Spring dowel 3/8" dia. x 14"
8 09 C1 124 1 ..Greaser 1/8" BSP x 67% degree
2] 13 39 285 1 Fork platform
10 13 35 059 1 Pin o /w spring dowetl
11 04 22 624 1 . .Spring dowel 3/8" x 14" long
12 05 03 104 1 .. Split pin 5/32" dia. x 14" long
13 13 36 080 1 .Paraltiel motion link ¢/w bushes
14 13 35 061 o ..Pivot pin ¢/w spring cotter
15 04 31 105 1 ... Spring cotter
16 13 37 224 4 ..Bugh - 1" /D
17 G116 009 1 LGNut 1 UNG
18 13 37 014 1 .. Tapped block
19 08 01 121 2 . .Greaser
13 35 326 1 Assembly actuator plates ¢/w clamp
20 13 35 167 2 .. Striker plate
21 13 35 168, 2 . .Clamping washer
2z 13 3% 162 2 .. Special locknut
23 02 11 203 2 .. Bolt 3/8" UNF x 2%" long
24 13 36 287 4 .Rciter c/w bush
25 13 35 231 2 . .Headed bush
26 13 3% 071 4 ..Roller pin c/w spring cotter
27 04 31 105 1 .. Spring cotter
28 13 35 435 1 L Assembly lift ram - see separate page /9
29 13 35 061 1 Pivot pin ¢/w spring cotter
30 c4 31 105 1 .. Spring cotter
31 13 85 041 1 LPivot pin o/w spring cotter
32 G4 31 105 1 .. Spring cotter
33 13 89 274 1 .Deflector plate welded assembly
34 7102 173 1 JHeaded bush 1" /D
35 13 39 055 1 .. Pivot pin c/w spring cotter
36 05 03 125 1 ... 5plit pin 3/18" dia. x 13" long
37 01 00 109 2 .. .Plain washer 1" diameter.
38 71 03 046 2 .Rubber buffer c/w aeronut
39 21 00 012 1 LAeronut - MO

A8



COUNTER MECHANISM



Ref Part No Qty Description

13 35 BOO 1 COUNTER MECHANISM ¢/w SEQUENCE VALVE
1 81 27 250 1 Sequence valve (see page 73 ).
13 35 499 1 . Countar mechanism

2 13 35 501 i . Counter mounting plate

3 03 12 083 3 ,Setscrew 3/8 UNC x %" long

4 01 00 203 3 .Spring washer 3/8" diameter,

5 13 35 484 2 . .Counter cam ~ 4 pin ¢/w bushes

53 13 38 253 2 . .Bush 5/8" 1/D

7 13 37 208 1 ... Spacer

8 13 35 485 1 . .Counter cam - 5 pin ¢/w, bushes

9 13 38 233 2 . .Bush 3/8" 1/D

10 13 37 208 1 . .Spacer

11 13 35178 ¥ ..Cam Follower ¢/w bush

12 13 38 283 1 .. -Bush 53/8" /D
13 01 00 608 8 . Thin washer 5/8" 1/D

14 0% 03 103 B .Split pin 1/8" dia. x %" long

15 13 35 178 3 ..Cam roller %" diameter c/w bush
16 13 38 253 3 L Bush /8" 1/D

17 13 35 407 i L. Trip arm ofw bush

18 13 38 253 i .. Bush 8/8Y 17D

1% 03 11 103 1 .. .Setscrew /8" UNF x 14" long
20 01 GO Q03 1 L LNut 378" UNF
21 13 358 177 1 CTreip arm pivol pin ¢/w spring dowel
22 04 21 516 1 ,.Spring dowel 3/22" diameter » 1" long
23 13 3% 408 1 .. Push counter hook ¢/w bugh
24 13 38 253 i . .Bush 5/8Y" /D
25 G0 01 0B84 5 . Tension pin
26 13 35178 2 . Counter pawl ¢/w bush
27 70 14 028 1 CLBush T8 /D
28 13 35 179 3 .Spacer nut
28 13 35 180 i . Spacer - short
30 02 11 2456 2 CRolt 5/8" UNF o x 37 long
33 13 35 181 2 .Spacer - long
32 1% 3% 182 1 L Treip plate o/ w Dughes
33 70 14 028 1 LW Bush 7/8" 170
34 13 38 253 1 L Bush B/8Y /D
£+ 13 35 409 1 FPushrrod
36 i3 35 410 § CLStriker arm o/w bushes
37 13 38 253 2 .. Bush 5/8" 1/
38 03 11 103 1 L .Serew 3/87 UNF x 18" long
3G Gt o1t 003 ! R UVI A Vet MR WINS
40 13 38 410 1 L Platform trip pivot ©/w split pin
41 0B 03 105 1 L. Split pin 216 din, x 14" long
42 Ot 11 008 1 CNut 578 LN
43 13 35 411 1 L Lift counter hook o/ bush
44 13 38 253 1 L Bush B/ 17D
45 iR 35 184 i LLTrip roller
a6 13 35 185 2 . Valve rocker ofw bush and screw
47 13 38 253 1 L Bush 576010
48 03 11 103 1 LLLBcrew 3/8T UNET 0 14" Tong
49 Gt 11 003 1 LLNUb 3780 UNE
50 13 35 186 1 JRocker spacer
51 13 35 187 1 Rocker pivol pin ¢/w (}reaser
52 09 01 121 1 . Greaser (/87 1399
573 13 35 188 1 el orank o/w Dush
54 13 38 253 1 JLush B/8" 1/
55 13 35 412 1 L Trip lever ¢o/w bush and spring dowel
86 13 38 253 1 C3ush 578 1/D
57 04 20 820 i .. Spring dowel 1/8" din. x 14" long
58 13 35 189 i Roller pivor ¢/w sapring daewel
59 04 20 820 1 . Spring dowel 1787 din = 1% long
50 01 51 005 4 L Thin aegronut S/8" Lt
51 13 35 207 1 . Blave rocker o/w bush
82 13 38 253 2 cLBush B/BY /D
53 13 38 061 1 Cdiand trip lever
G4 13 35 335 1 . LHusher Hnk stay
B85 13 35 221 1 L Bwivel block
66 o1 11 006 2 Piain nut 5787 LN
87 o1 00 108 1 Hladn washer 578" diameter
58 5% 03 104 1 LSBoplic pin 5772 dia, x 157 long
69 13 38 413 1 LGP o/wosplit pin
70 05 03 095 1 ... Splt pin 3718 dia, = 1.1/8" long
71 04 31 105 1 . LBpring cotter
72 13 38 411 1 Jrace strip o/w eccentric and bolts
73 14 68 062 1 . Eecentric coliar
74 03 11 103 1 LLBetscrew 378" UNF x 14" long
75 01 41 003 1 LLAsronut 37BN UNF
76 0z 11 266 1 LBult 578" UNF x 3 tong

50



KNOTTER & CLUTCH




KNOTTER AND CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
.Fixed clutch housing o/w bushes
LLBush 1.41/8" 1/D x 3/8" long

.. Split pin 3/18" diameter x 14" long

.. Spring washer 5/8" diameter

. Setscrew 5/8 UNF x 1" long

. Knotter shaft c/w greaser and keys
..Greaser 1/8" BSP

.JAeronut 5/8" UNE

..Key 3/8" x 5/16" x 24" long
.. Key 3/8" x 5/168" x 1%" long

.Rotating clutch housing

. Trip lever c/w bush
..Bush 7/8" I/D x %" long
.Rotler lever c/w bush
..Bush 7/3" I/D x " long

..Spring dowel 3/16 dia. x 1" long

.Bolt B UNF x 53" long
Washer X" diameter

.Knotter adjuster assembly

.LCAdiuster - female

.Seroll pin 3/16" dia. x 2' long
. .Bolt 3/8" UNF x 2%" long
. LJAeronut 378" UNF

.. Seroll pin 3/16" dia, x 2" long

.Stripper arrmm support assembly
CPull rod o/w nut and bolt

. Plain nut 3/8" UNF

. LBoit 378" UNF x 1%Y long

Ref Part No. Qey Description
13 38 096 1
1 13 35 325 1
2 13 35 230 2
3 05 03 108 1
4 13 38 405 1 . . Special washer
5 13 38 404 1 ..'"D' washer
8 01 00 206 3
7 03 11 088 3
8 13 30 258 1
g Co 01 121 1
10 Q1 41 006 1
11 13 38 387 1 ..Collar
12 156 76 214 2
13 13 35 151 1
14 13 38 388 2 . Knotter assembly
15 13 38 036 2 .Cam gear
16 13 35 g72 1 .Driving sprocket
17 13 35 962 1
18 13 38 327 1
19 70 14 028 1
20 13 35 185 1
21 70 14 028 1
22 13 35 186 1 Headed pin
23 13 35 197 1 . .Roller c/w bush
24 13 38 253 1 ...Bush 5/8" 1/D
285 04 21 618 1
26 73 18 075 1 .Spring
27 02 11 408 1
28 0t 00 105 2
25 0t 41 005 1 Aeronut B UNF
- 13 32 024 2
30 13 38 025 1 . CAdjuster - male
31 13 388 028 1
32 04 41 632 1
33 02 11 203 1
34 01 41 003 1
35 13 37 136 2 . Spacer
36 04 41 832 1
37 13 37 020 As reg'd .Shim .010thick
38 13 87 021 v .Shim 21 S.wWU G,
39 13 37 022 v .Shim 16 SowWL G
40 13 38 028 2
41 13 356 204 t
42 01 11003 2
43 02 11 123 1
a4 01 41 003 1

LLAeronut 3/8" UNF

52



KNOTTER ASSEMBLY

04-45-414
4xWmm spirol pm"'y

13-35-943 tongue
43




Ref McConnel Bamford Qty Description
FPart No. Part No,
13 38 098 - 1 STRIPPER ARM SURRORT ASSEMBLY
1 13 38 025 - i .Stripper support arm c/w bush
2 71 01 033 - 1 . . Steel bush 5/8" /D
3 03 51 041 - 2 . .Countersunk socket setscrew %" UNF
4 1338 094 - 1 .Pivot arm
5 13 38 385 - 1 .Pivot bolt ¢/w greaser & nut
8 01 41 Q03 - 1 . .Aeronut 3/8" UNF
7 08 01 124 - 1 ..Greaser 1/8" BSP
8 Ot 00 606 - as req'd ..Thin washer 5/8'" diameter
12 0z 11 124 - 1 .Bolt 7/16" UNF x 1%" long
10 01 41 004 - 1 Aeronut 7/18" UNF
11 13 38 434 - 1 Knotter stay
12 14 68 052 - 1 . .Eccentric collar
13 03 11 103 - 2 . .Setscrew 3/8" UNF x 1X" long
14 01 41 003 - ps . JAeronut 3/8" UNF
13 38 388 - KNOTTER ASSEMBLY comprising:—
15 13 35 863 4652885 1 .Knotter frame with locating pins
16 02 01 114 B 1 . .Angular greaser 4" BSF '
17 06 01 111 e 3 . .Straight greaser 4" BSF
18 09 01 113 - 1 . .Greaser 90° 4" BSF
19 13 35 964 Bl. 1080 1 . .Pin in knotter frame for cam
20 13 35 978 Bl 1038 1 .Pivot shaft for stripper arm
21 02 12 243 - 1 .Bolt 3/8" UNC x 3" long
22 01 12 003 - 1 Nut 3/8M" UNC
23 01 00 203 - 1 .Spring washer 3/8" I/D
24 01 00 103 - 2 .Plain washer 3/8" /D
25 13 39 027 - 1 .Billhook assembly c/w spring cotter
26 C4 25 b2 - 1 ..5pring cotter 5 x 22 :
27 13 35 945 4973181 1 .Bevel pinion billhook
28 13 35 984 B665 1 .Bilihook cam
29 13 35 985 4459981 1 .Cam adjuster bolt
30 Q1 12 002 - 1 Nut 57167 UNG
31 13 35 986 BL.1071 1 .Cam spring
32 13 35 987 211081 1 Worm shaft
33 13 35 988 BL.1069 1 SWorm
34 ©1711 003 - 1 Nut 3/8' UNF
:'85 1335958 93456 asreq'd Shim .015" thick
©38" 1335946 49732B1 1 .Bevel pinion - worm
37 0421614 - 1 .Spring dowel 3/16" x 7/8" long
38 13 35 991 93454 asreq'd Shim 1/16" thick
39 13 B35 092 08455 asreq'd Shim 1/32" thick
40 13 35093 BL1073 2 .Leaf spring
41 03 12 183 - 1 . Setscrew 3/8" UNC x 2" long
4z 01 12 003 - 2 Nut 378" UNC
43 13 35 994 4827682 1 . Twine retainer assembly
44 13 35 995 23L.23038 1 .L.ocating pin
45 13 35 986 3814782 1 . Twine disc complete
46 13 35 997 3607681 1 .Pinion for twine disc
47 04 21 614 - 1 .Spring dowel 3/16" x 7/8" iong
48 13 35 909 BL.1034 2 .Cleaner for twine disc
49 13 35 @57 B401 1 .Stripper arm ¢/w twine knife
50 18 35959 BL1078 1 . .Roller
51 13 35 960 93420 1 ..Plain washer
52 13 35 9768 BL1030 1 . Knife
53 13 38 389 - 2 . .Round head rivet 3/18" x %" long
54 01 42 003 - 1 Aeronut 3/8" UNC



SWING ARM ASSEMBLY




- 37

01 00 106 'as reg'd

SWING ARM c/w RAM
. Swing arm housing
.Ram base end pin ¢/w collars

...Greaser 1/8" BSP x 357

. .Fccentric collar c/w dowel

. ..Spring dowel 3/8" dia, x 2"

. .Spring dowel 3/8" x 14" long

.Main link assembly c/w bushes and pin
. .Bush - steel X" long

. . Locking pin ¢/w greaser

. ..Greaser 1/8" BSF straight

.. .Spring dowel 3/16" dia. x 1%" long
.Swing arm ¢/w bushes and pins

.. Bush — steel 1" long

. .Plain washer 14" dia.

.. Trigger link pin ¢/w greaser

. ..Spring dowel 3/8" dia. x 1%" long
...Greaser 1/8" BSP straight

. .Pivot pin ¢/w greaser

. ..Split pin 3/16" dia. x 1%" long
...Greaser 1/8" BSP straight

. Trigger link assembly c/w bushes etc.
.. Bush steel ~ %" long

..Bolt 3/8" UNF x 2%" tong
LAsronut 3/8" UNF

. .Setscrew 3/8" UNF x 14" long~

.Rod end ¢/w bush and spirol pin

. .Bush -~ steel 1" long

. .Spirol pin ~- B" dia, x 15" long
.Swing ram assembly (see page8l )

.Rubber buffer ¢/w aeronut
.Bolt 5/8" UNF x 2" long

JAeronut 5/8" UNF
.Packing washer 5/8" dia,

Ref Part No Qty Description
13 38 058 1
1 13 35 3817 1
13 35 087 1
o 13 35 088 1 . .Pin ¢/w greaser
3 09 01 125 1
4 13 35 089 1
5 04 22 832 1
5] 04 22 820 1
7 13 38 050 1
8 70 12 037 2
=] 13 38 318 1
10 09 01 121 1
11 04 21 624 1
12 13 35 321 1
13 183 37 224 2
14 72 12 006 2
15 04 31 105 1 . . Spring cotter
16 13 38 319 1
17 04 22 628 1
18 09 01 121 1
19 13 38 320 1
20 0b 03 125 1
21 09 01 121 1
22 13 38 046 1
23 70 12 037 4
24 oz 11 223 2
25 01 41 003 c}
28 03 11 103 1
27 60 01 207 2 .. Spring
28 13 35 319 1
29 13 37 224 1
30 04 42 24 1
31 13 35 430 1
32 13 35 085 1 .Stop boss
33 71 03 046 1
34 a1 43 005 1 .LJAeronut MTO
35 0z 11 166 2
36 01 41 008 2

36






Ref Part No, Qty Description
SWING ARM/DEF LECTOR INTERLOCK INSTALLATION

1 13 39 276  Pullrod o/w adjuster and tocknut

2 05 03 085 . .Split pin 3/16" dia. x 1.1/8" long
3 13 89 074 . Adjuster block

4 01 31 005 . Plain nut 27 UNF

5] 13 38 288 .Latch release lever o/w washer and split pin
& G100 107 LY plain washer ‘

7 01 00 108 ..5/8" plain washer

8 05 03 085 ..Split pin 3/16" dia. x 1.1/8" long
o 0% 02 200 .Chain - 11 links

10 14 21 097 .Tension spring
11 13 38 062 .Spring link
12 13 39 063 . Toggle link c/w pin

. Pinoo/w split pin
..Split pin 3/168" dia. x 2%'" tong

13 13 3¢ 086
14 0B 03 208

i5 13 38 085 Roiter
18 13 39 100 .Toggte pin ¢/w cotlar
17 13 39 084 . ..Coltar :

.. Soring dowel 3/168" dia.x %" long
.Screw 3/78'" UNF x 2¢
L Plain nut 3/8% UNF

18 04 21 624
16 03 11 163
20 01 11 003

S U N Y S S S e R LW e T e Y

58



LLATION
HAIN INSTALLA
c

AN
9, / N

LT,
f? //(//’.: Wi
iy

aii o

.
7

1%
a

40,777
4

7

2,

'::;:x,» ':.-f ¢

/ ',';:;'5.’/////
/ 5 ‘

; s
iy
Loy &
S
iy

{1
///
"—"l‘:/

ST

;



Ref Part No, Qty Description

18 35 33@ CHAIN INSTALLATION comprising:—
1 13 35 018 1 .Guide sprocket c/w bush
2 71 01 083 1 . .Bush 1" dia. x 1" long
3 13 35 084 2 .Guide pulley c/w. bush
4 71 01 083" 1 . .Bush 1" dia.
5 18 35 157 2 .Chain biock
6 13 37 040 1 .Chain 5/8" x 233 pitches c/w conhectors
7 13 356 062 2 . .Connecting link
8 60 10 032 1 .Spring
Q 13 3b 047 1 Sprocket sleeve
10 02 11 486 1 .Bolt 5/8" UNF x 6" long
11 01 41 008 1 Aeronut 5/8" UNF
12 01 00 106 1 MWasher 5/8" dia.
13 i3 35 031 1 .Pivot pin c/w spring dowel and greaser
14 04 22 882 1 .. Spring dowel
15 0B 01 121 1 ..Greaser 1/8" BSP
16 01 00 105 2 JWasher 1/2"
17 05 03 083 2] .Split pin 1/8" x 1"
13 35 3561 KNOTTER COVER ASSEMBLY comprising:~
18 13 38 303 1 .Knotter cover c/w pivot pins
19 13 35 122 2 . .Pivot pin c/w split pin
20 05 03 083 4 ...5Split pin 1/8" x 1" long
21 13 35 307 2 Flap
op 680 04 017 1 .. Spring
13 39 108 2 . Brushes L.H,
23 13 39 109 2 Brushes R.H.
24 13 39 110 8 Brush clamps
25 01 41 001 & «Nuts

60



CHUTE; CANOPY & TOWBAR

61



Ref FPart No Qty Pescription

13 36 286 1 BALE CHUTE & CANOPY INSTALLATION
13 36 254 1 .Canopy carrier assembly
1 13 36 282 2 . Vertical post
2 13 36 009 2 . .Side rail pivot
3 13 36 011 3 . .Runner pivot
4 05 03 205 2 . .Split pin 3/16" x 24" long
5. - :1336 010 1 . .Cross tube
6:. . 1886 283 1 .Canopy welded assembly
777 . 0508 126 2 .Split pin X" x 1%" long
g - 0431217 2 .. Linch pin
9:. 0100109 2 __..Ptain washer 1" diameter
10 - 183 38 055 3, ..Spring bar - inner
11 13 36 056 2 .. .Spring bar — outer
12 . 05 03 095 5 . ..Split pin 3/18" x 1.1/8" long
13~ 13 36 263 1 ".Chute chain
14 13 36 284 1 .Canopy mounting bracket ?QH c/w spring
15 1336285 - 1. .Canopy mounting bracket LM ¢/w spring
16 60 10,032 G 1 . Spring o
17 02 11 123° 1 .Bolt 3/8" UNF x 14" long
18 01 11 003 2 . .Nut 3/8" UNF o
19 13 36 2566 5 Jnner rail .
20 05 03 095 1 .. Split pin 3/18" % 1,1/8" long:
21 13 36 258 2 .Side rail housing
22 05 03 095 1 . Split pin 3/168" x 1,1/8" long
23 13 36 012 2 .Carrier post
24 13 36 253 3 .Chute runner housing
o5 05 03 095 1 .Split ptn 8/16" x 1.1/8" long
26 13 36 008 3 Umver*sal post
27 13 36 252 1 .Baler tow bar welded assembly c/w pms '
28 13 35 144 1 Pin ¢/w linch pin :
29 04 31 217 1 .. Linch pin
30 13 36 005 2 .. Tow bar pin c/w sp. cotter
31 04 31 105 2 .. Spring cotter
a3 13 36 007 1 . Knuckle o/w ringed towbar pin
33 13 36 006 1 nged towbar pin ¢/w linch pm .
34 04 31 217 LA .Linch pin
13 38 128 T Drawbar assemibly
35 13 38 127 1T Hiteh housing 6/w pin & $pr~mg cotter
36 13 35 210 2 , Offset pin c:/w spring cotter
a7 04 31 105 o .Spring cotter®
38 13 35 206 1 F’wot pin c/w Imch pm
39 04 31 217 1 - , Linch pin
40 13 38 126 1 Dr‘awbar* housing -
41 13 35 144 2 .Drawbar pin ¢/w linch pin
42 04 31 217 2 .. l-inch pin B
43 13 38 125 1

'.'_Dr*awbar*

62



WHEEL & CASTOR ASSEMBLIES

63



Ref Part No. Rty Description
WHEEL & CASTOR ASSEMBL.Y right hand Not

13 35 428 1
13 35 364 1 .Castor RM c/w collar &washer illustrated
71 06 025 1 ..Collar ¢/w spring dowel
04 22 740 1 ...Spring dowel 7/16" dia. x 24" long
13 37 043 1 .. Thrust washer
13 35 429 1 WHEEL & CASTOR ASSEMBLY left hand
1 13 38 363 1 .Castor LH c/w collar and washer
2 71 08 025 1 . .Collar ¢/w spring dowel
3 04 22 740 1 ...Spring dowel 7/16" dia. x 24" long
4 13 37 0483 1 .. Thrust washer
5 13 35 365 2 JWheel & tyre assembly ~ front
13 35 389 1 . Wheael
13 85 360 1 ..Tyre 5-50 x 18 x 6 Ply
13 35 361 1 .. Inner tube
8 13 38 135 2 Wheel & tyre assembly - rear
13 38 136 1 . JWheet
13 38 138 1 .. Tyre 10.0/80-12 ply
183 38 137 1 . Inner tube .

7 13 35 358 4 .B stud stub axle less wheel nuts comprising:~
8 13 37 137 1 .. Stub axle shaft ‘
9 13 37 138 1 .JAxle nut 1.3/8" BSF slotted

10 05 03 166 1 . .Cotter pin .

11 13 37 140 1 . JHub shell

12 13 37 141 1 .. 0Oil seal

13 13 37 142 2 . . Taper roller bearings:

14 13 37 148 5 . Wheel stud

15 01 00 206 5 . .Spring washer

16 01 33 008 B . . Llocknut

17 13 37 147 1 . .Hub cap and gasket

18 13 37 148 3 . .Hub cap screws 2BA x 3/8" long

19 02 11 166 4 ..Bolt 5/8" UNF x 2" long "

20 01 41 006 4 . Aepronut 5/8" UNF

21 13 39 087 10 .Conical wheel nut — rear wheels

22 13 37 144 10 .Spherical wheel nut — front wheels

64



TWINE RELEASE FINGER

PWINE RELEASE FINGER ASSEMBLY

Finger arm assembly

. .Greaser 1/8" BSP
JBolt 3/8" UNF x 34" long
JAeronut 3/8" UNF

.Special bolt 1/2" UNF
. Spring washer 1/2"

Ref FPart No @ty Description
13 38 287 2
1 13 39 288 1 .Bracket
13 30 289 1
2 13 35 188 1 . .Roller pivot pin
3 13 85 197 1 . .Roller ¢/w bush
4 13 38 253 1 .. .Bush
5 04 21 616 1 . . 3pring dowel
8 08 01 121 1
7 13 38 337 1 . . Bush
8 13 39 076 2 Anchor plate
] 02 11 2863 4
10 01 41 C03 4
11 73 15 030 1 .Spring
12 13 39 077 1
13 01 00 205 1
14 13 39 078 1 . Sleeve
15 05 03 165 1

.Split pin 3/18" @ x 2" long

65




MACHINE GUARDS

.Guard - fixed — left hand

.Guard - fixed - righthand } each c¢/w —

L L.Setscrew 3/78™ UNF x 1" lonhg

. .Aeronut 3/8" UNF

.Guard - hinged - left hand
.Guard and deflector — hinged ~ right hand
. .Botlt ¢c/w spring and pin

} each c/w:-

.. .Spring dowel 1/8" dia, x 14" long

.Counter guard c/w hinges

Ref Part No Qty Description
1 13 38 074 1
2 13 38 075 1
3 13 38 362 2 . .Hinge -
4 03 11 083 4
5 01 41 003 4
6 13 38 079 1
7 13 38 078 1
8 13 38 361 1
9 04 20 820 1
10 81 04 018 1 .. .Spring
11 13 38 082 1
12 13 38 372 2 . .Hinge bracket
13 13 38 099 1 Guard
14 13 38 383 2 . Hinge clamp

66



REAR FRAME

67



Ref FPart No, Qty Description

13 35 291 1 ASSEMBLY OF REAR FRAME

1 13 88 260 1 .Rear frame welded assembly

2 13 35 010 2 .. Pin ¢/w split pin

3 05 03 145 1 .Split pin 3/16Y x 1%" long

4 13 39 254 1 .Rear tie bar

5 13 39 005 2 LPin o/w split pin

B 05 038 145 1 .Sptlit pin 3/18" x 1%" long

7 13 39 251 2 .Rear slide c/w dome

8 13 39 253 1 . .Dome welded assembly

] 83 73 045 2 .Screw M10 x 20 mushroom head

10 91 43 005 2 . JAeronut M10

11 13 38 351 2 PPin o/wosplit pin

12 05 03 165 1 .Split pin 3/16" diameter x 2' long
13 13 38 068 2 .Sidegate spring cage c/w split pin

14 05 03 126 1 .. Split pin B diameter x 14" long

15 13 38 344 2 .Adjuster screw

16 13 38 343 2 Adjuster nut

17 60 05 013 4 .Spring

18 13 38 069 2 Cross link ¢/w split pins

19 05 03 126 2 L Split pin X" diameter x 118"
20 12 38 018 4 .Housing ~ gear box ¢/w bushes
21 13 38 282 1 .Headed bush »x %" 1/D
22 13 35 233 2 Headed bush x 1" /D
23 13 38 283 4 Pinion
24 13 38 206 4 .Spacer boss ¢/w bushes
25 70 14 028 2 .Bush 7/8" 1/D
26 13 38 295 4 . Pinion shaft o/w cotter pin
27 04 22 520 T .Spring cotter 5/168" diameter x 14" long
28 13 38 297 2 . Torque tube c/w split pins
29 05 03 185 2 LSplit pin 3/18" diameter x 2" long
30 13 38 204 4 LGear
31 13 38 020 4 LJack screw
32 60 Ot 136 4 L Thrust washer
33 13 38 019 4 Jack tube
34 18 38 066 2 Front link
25 70 12 025 2 .FPin c/w split pin
36 05 03 125 1 LSplit pin ~ 3/168" diameter x 1/"
37 13 38 065 2 ,Rear* Link
38 60 05 013 2 .Spring
39 13 38 348 4 .Jack pin c/w split pin
40 05 03 125 1 .. Split pin 3/16" diameter x 15"
41 13 38 348 4 . Spacer tube
42 80 00 038 4 Pin c/w split pin
43 05 03 085 1 .Split pin 3/168" diameter x 1.1/8" 10:19
44 13 38 029 -2 .E:Ldegate support — rear c/w split pin
45 08 03 125 1 .Split pin 3/168" diameter x 1%" long
46 13 38 028 2 .Sidegate support - front ¢/w spﬁlit"{:}in
47 05 03 125 2 .. Split pin 3/16" diameter x 1" long
48 13 38 346 2 Top stay c/w split pin .
49 0% C3 095 2 . . Split pin 3/18" diameter x 1,1/8%
50 13 38 347 2 .Diagonal stay c/w split pin
51 05 03 0885 1 .. Split pin 3/16" diameter x 1.1/8" long
5o 13 38 072 2 .Slide anchor chain c/w shackle assembly

60 00 087 1 .Shackle assembly c/w pin

53 80 00 088 1 . Shackle
54 60 00 089 1 .. Pin
5151 04 31 105 1

. . Spring cotter
68



SIDE GATES & TOP CLAMP

67



.Sidegate welded assembly
.Sidegate extension c/w nuts
. .Aeronut 5/8" UNF (thin)

JYoke pin c/w split pin
. CSplit pin 3/16" x 14"

.. Split pin 3/16" x 14"
. Top clamp welded assembly

.Rear beam welded assembly
. Sidegate cap ¢/w nut and bolt
. Bolt 5/8" UNF x 24" long

Ref FPart No Qty Description
1 13 38 017 2
2 13 38 027 2
3 01 51 006 2
4 13 38 345 1 Handle
5 13 38 353 1 .Handle nolder
5] 13 38 031 4 . Sidegate yoke
7 13 38 308 4
8 05 ©3 105 2
S 60 01 121 2 . Pin ~ front
10 05 03 105 1
11 13 38 067 1
12 13 38 350 1 .Pin — rear
13 04 31 217 1 .. Linch pin
14 13 38 082 1
15 13 39 006 2
16 02 11 186 2
17 C1 41 006 2

L LAeronut 5/8" UNF

70



HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

71



Ref Part No. Gty Description
80 16 252 HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
1 85 43 024 2 Hose %" BSP x 21" lony
2 85 41 213 7 .Hose 3/8" BSP x 19" long
3 85 01 080 1 JHose ¥ BSP x 22" long .
4 81 21 450 1 .l.ock restrictor assembly (see page77)
5 86 50 103 1 .Ronded seal 3/8" BSP
6 85 81 139 1 Double swivel 3/8" BSP
7 13 87 134 1 Hydraulic tap assembly (see77)
8 85 81 121 1 JTee B x B" x 3/8" BSP
o 13 35 362 1 .Steel pipe assembly
(lift control valve to sequence valve)
10 13 35 394 1 , Steel pipe assembly
(tee to sequence valve)
11 13 38 088 1 .Steel pipe assembly
{(pusher ram to tee pipe)
12 13 38 086 1 .Steel pipe assembly
(isolator valve to manifold valve)
13 13 38 087 1 ,Steel pipe assembly
(sequence valve top to isolator vaivé)
14 18 38 088 1 .Steel pipe assembly
(seguence valve bottom to isoclator valve)
15 13 38 08O 1 . Steel pipe assembly
(isolator valve to pusher ram (OS5)
16 13 38 090 1 ,Steel pipe assembly
(tee pipe assembly to Gland Tee)
17 13 38 051 1 .Steel pipe assembly
(accurmulator to isolation valve)
18 13 38 092 1 .Steel pipe assembly
(adjustable restrictor to swing arm ram base end)
19 60 12 026 4 JPipe clamp
20 o2 11 123 1 .Bolt 3/8" UNF x 14" long
21 Q2 11 143 1 .Bolt 3/8" UNF x 1%" long
22, 01 41 003 2 Aeronut 3/8" UNF
23 86 50 109 1 .Bonded seal 14" BSP
24 85 81 162 1 JAccumulator adaptor
25 13 38 093 Pusher ram (see pages8o)
26 13 356 430 Swing ram (see pagesl)
27 13 35 435 Lift ram (see page’7?)
28 13 35 961 Accumulator
29 81 27 500 Manifold valve (see page?s)
30 81 27 354 [_ift control valve (see page?7)
31 81 27 403 Isclator valve assembly (see page’77)
32 81 27 250 Sequence valve {see page73)
33 81 26 015 Charge valve assembly complete with '0' ring
81 26 016 Charge valve core
86 0O 103 L0 ring
34 13 3¢ 204 1 Steel pipe
35 1181014 1 .Union 3/8" BSP/1/4" BSPT,

72



SEQUENCE VALVE

s

| ' \ Assembly for
! sections 1 & 4

! l Reverse for

Q‘ k segctions 2&3

73



Ref Part No.

2
<

Description

SEQUENCE VALVE ASSEMBLY

81 27 250 1
1 81 27 252 1 .Main body
2 8127 121 1 .Extended union %" - 3/8" BSP
3 86 50 108 11 .Bondead seal 3/8" BSP
4 60 00 112 3 Lddnion B - 3/8" BSP
5 81 03 001 1 .Piug k" BSP
8 88 50 104 6 .Bonded seal X" BSP
7 60 00 113 1 Union 3/8" BSP
8 85 81 133 1 Plug - " BSP
9 86 5C 102 1 .Bonded seal - 4" BSP
10 8127 008 4 Plunger guide
11 g1 27 010 4 Plunger pilot plug
12 81 27 004 4 .Push rod guide
13 86 CO 103 4 O ring
14 8127 013 4 FPush rod guide ring
15 81 27 009 4 . Push rod
16 81 27 007 4 .Ball seat
17 86 00 109 4 O ring
18 02 056 112 4 .Ball 3/8" dia.
19 81 27 008 4 .Spring seat
20 . 8111 009 4 . Spring
21 81 27 005 4 .Retaining plug
22 81 27 067 2 .End plug
23 86 50 218 4 Bonded seal 1 1/8" UNF
24 81 27 068 2 MNalve sleeve
25 86 00 401 5 SO ring
26 81 27 070 2. .Seal plate
27 81 14 003 2 .Spring
28 81 27 071 2 Spring plate
29 81 27 066 2 Nalve spool assembly
30 8127 130 1 ..Drilled valve spool
31 80 13 036 1 .. Spring
32 09 05 506 1 ..Ball (6 mm)
33 81 27 1381 1 . .Check valve screw
34 81 14 058 2 .Circlip
35 86 00 110 2 SOt ring
36 8127 069 2 .Seal spacer
37 09 05 116 1 .Ball ¥" diarmeter
38 81 27 084 1 . Spring guide
39 81 11 009 1 .Spring
40 8127 Q72 1 .Spring retainer
41 85 81 110 1 Double male wunion
42 81 27 132 2 End plug
43 81 11 009 2 . Spring
44 8127 113 2 . Spindle stop siug

* 86 99 151 SEAL KIT
Note:~ Valve spool and sleeve supplied as matched assembly only.

74



MANIFOLD VALVE

75



Ref Part No, Kty Description
81 27 500 MANIFOL.D VALVE ASSEMBLY
1 81 27 501 1 .Main body
2 81 27 123 1 Filtter adaptor
3 B84 01 008 1 JFilter element ¢/w '0' ring
4 87 00 641 1 .0 ring
5 81 27 083 1 .Locking wire
5 86 00 306 1 10T ring
7 81 27 075 1 JFilter case
8 84 01 007 1 LInstruction label
9 81 03 001 3 Plug 1/2" BSP
10 86 50 104 8 .Bonded seal 1/2" BSP
11 8104 018 1 .Spring :
12 81 27 078 2 . Piston
13 81 27 124 1 .Safety piston
14 81 11 008 3 .Spring
15 81 27 079 1 .Spring spacer
16 81 27 080 1 .Banjo bolt
17 86 50 106 4 .Bonded seal 3/4" BSP
18 85 81 136 1 .Union 3/4" BSP - 3/4" BSP
19 85 81 130 2 .Union 3/4" BSP ~ 1/2" BSP
20 81 27 081 1 .Pipe assembly 1/2" BSP
21 8581 110 3 LUnion 1/2'" BSP — 1/2" BSP - 1/2" BSP
22 80 03 001 1 .Plug 3/8" BSP
23 86 50 103 1 .Bonded seal 3/8" BSP
24 85 81 115 1 .Union 3/8" BSP - 1/4" BSP
25 86 50 102 1 .Bonded seal 1/4"" BSP
26 81 11 260 1 JUnloader valve assembly
27 8127 086 1 End plug
28 81 27 060 1 .Pressure gauge
29 01 00 203 2 .Spring washer 3/8" dia. — fixing
30 03 11 073 2 .Setscrew 3/8" UNF x 7/8" - fixing
31 81 27 091 1 . Special washer
32 13 39 294 1 Steel pipe (for reference only)

76



AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLIES

77



Ref Part No, Gty Description
81 27 450 1 LOCK/RESTRICTOR ASSEMBLY
1 81 27 451 1 .Main body
2 8127 1186 1 Sleeve
3 8127 117 1 . bLock nut
4 87 00 646 1 10 ring
5 87 00 640 1 .10 ring
80 ©0 050 2 HYDRAULIC TAP ASSEMBLY
6 60 00 183 1 . Tap body
7 81 06 043 1 .Gland nut
8 81 06 044 1 .Spindle ¢/w '0' ring
9 81 0B 045 1 .10 ring
10 81 08 00C 1 . Knob
11 04 20 820 1 .Spring dowel 1/8" diameter
12 60 C0 113 1 .Union 3/8" BSP
13 86 50 103 1 .Bonded seal 3/8" BSP
14 86 50 104 1 .Bonded seal 1/2" BSP
81 27 354 1 LLIFT CONTROL. VALVE ASSY ¢/w UNIONS
81 27 362 1 . Lift control valve
15 81 27 353 1 . .Main body
18 81 27 110 1 . . Spindle
17 81 27 125 1 .. Spring cap
18 81 27 112 1 . .Push rod cap
19 8t 27 113 1 .. Tappet
20 8127 126 1 .Spring
21 8127 114 2 .Seal plate
2p 8127 115 1 . .Spacer
23 86 00 110 2 .10 ring
24 81 27 127 1 . Spring plate
25 80 00 112 1 .Union 1/2" - 3/8" BSP
26 80 00 113 2 Union 3/8" BSP
27 86 50 103 3 .Bonded seal 3/8" BSP
81 27 403 1 ISOLATION VALVE ASSEMBLY c/w UNIONS
28 81 27 404 1 .Main body
20 81 27 088 1 .Rotary spindle
30 81 27 089 1 .Operating lever
31 81 04 018 1 .Spring
32 09 03 112 1 .lever knob
33 85 81 110 & .Union 1/2" BSP
34 86 50 104 7 .Bonded seal 1/2" BSP
35 0z 11 182 2 .Bolt 5/18" UNF x 24" long
36 01 41 002 2 Aeronut 5/18™ UNF
37 86 00 1183 2 L0 ring
38 04 01 114 2 Circlip
39 04 22 524 1 .Spring dowel 5/18" dia. x 1%" long
40 81 06 043 1 LSland nut
41 8127 119 1 . Spindle c/w 0" ring
42 81 06 045 1 .10 ring
43 81 08 006 1 . Tap knob
44 04 20 820 1 .Spring dowel 1/8" dia. x 14" long

78



LIFT RAM ASSEMBLY

Ref Rart No Gty De'scr‘iption 15

13 35 48356 1 PLATFORM LIFT RAM ASSEMBLY ¢/w BUSHES etc
13 35 952 1 Ram - 24" bore x 12" stroke comprising
1 13 35 379 1 . .Ram cylinder
2 7212 004 1 . .Piston rod 'O' ring and nut
3 7106 196 1 . .Ram spacer
4 86 00 119 1 ... '0" ring for piston rod
5 71 01 086 1 .. Piston nut
8 7101 182 1 .. l.ocking ring
7 71 01 097 1 . .Piston inner assembly c/w seal
8 86 35 131 1 ... Seal
9 71 01 098 1 . .Piston — outer
10 71 01 099 1 . .Gland housing assembly
11 86 22 127 1 ...Gland seal
12 86 00 304 1 .. O ring
13 86 09 304 1 . LJAnti-extrusion ring
14 71 01 100 1 . .Gland nut assembly
15 86 40 328 1 .. Wiper seal
16 71 05 08B0 1 .Bush - rod end
17 7101 158 2 Sleeave
18 09 01 121 2 .Greaser
19 60 00 113 1 .Union 3/8" BSP
20 85 81 138 1 .Banjo bolt
21 85 81 137 1 .Banjo
22 B6 50 104 1 .Bonded seal %" BSP
23 BE& 50 103 2 . .Bonded seal 3/8" BSP
86 99 102 SEAL KIT

79



PUSHER RAM ASSEMBLY
V7 18

13 35 478 PUSHER RAM ASSEMBLY ¢/w BUSHES etc
13 35 434 .Ram ~ 2%" bore x 13 7/8" stroke comprising

1 72 12 272 . .Ram cylinder

2 13 37 010 . .Piston rod

3 86 00 119 .. 10 ring for piston rod

4 71 01 086 . . Piston nut

5 71 01 152 .. Locking ring

5] 71 01 097 . .Piston inner assembly c/w seal

7 86 35 131 ... Seal

8 71 01 098 . .Piston - outer

= 13 37 008 ..Gland housing assembly

10 86 26 120 ... Seal

11 86 00 304 ...'0" ring

.. Anti-extrusion ring
. .Gland nut assembly

12 86 09 304
13 13 37 011

14 86 20 117 .. Wiper
15 60 12 022 .Bush — rod end
16 08 01 121 .Greasepr

.Union 3/8" BSP
.Bonded seal 3/8" BSP
19 60 00 112 .Union 3/8" — " RSP
20 71 01 158 .Sleeve

86 90 153 SEAL KIT

80

17 60 00 113
18 86 50 103

A T 4 L S VAT A PO S A O U (T Gy



SWING RAM ASSEMBLY

Ref Part No Qty Description
13 35 430 1 SWING RAM ASSEMBLY c/w UNIONS
13 35 431 1 .Basic ram
1 13 35 432 1 . .Ram barrel welded assembly
2 13 37 004 1 .Piston rod
3 13 37 005 1 . .Retaining ring
4 13 37 006 1 . .Gland bush
5 13 37 007 1 . L.ocking wire
5] 86 40 319 1 . Wiper seal
7 86 55 127 1 . . 10lerance ring
8 86 14 119 2 .. 3ingle acting seal
9 13 37 008 1 . JWear ring
10 60 00 113 2 Union 3/8" BSP
11 86 50 103 2 .Bonded seal 3/8" BSP
86 99 155 Seal kit

8i



4 BOLT BALER FITTINGS

Ref Part No Qty Description
13 36 273 1 4 BOLT BALER FITTING ASSEMBLY
1 13 36 269 1 .Baler tow bar housing
2 13 36 032 2 .Mounting bracket
3 13 36 033 1 ;Pipe support stay
4 13 36 037 1 LAxle pull bar
5 13 36 035 2 Axle lug
6 13 36 026 2 Axle mounting angle
7 13 36 036 1 Headed pin
8 05 03 1085 1 .. Split pin 3/16" dia. x 1k%"
9 13 36 029 1 LStrut tug
10 13 38 027 1 JInner strut
11 1336 028 1 .Outer strut
12 03 11 146 e .B/8Y UNF setscrew x 1%" long
13 01 41 006 o .5/8" UNF aeronut
14 93 00 102 4 MI10 domed setscrew x 32 mm long
15 91 13 005 4 M0 plain nut
18 01 00 203 4 .3/8" spring washer
17 13 36 262 . 1 .Bale platform
18 13 36 018 1 . .Pin ¢/w split pin
19 05 03 105 1 ...3/18" split pin x 14" long

82



BALER HYDRAULIC FITTINGS KIT




HALER PIPING INSTALLATION
.Non return valve housing
.Steel ball ¥ diameter

.Pipe stay c/w bolts and nuts.
.. Setscrew ¥" UNF x 14" long

Hose 3" BSP x 120" long

,Female self-sealing coupling

.Bonded seal 3/8" BSP

JUnion 3/8" BSP x " BSP

Hose %" BSP x 120" long

Adaptor 38" BSP x 3/8" BSP

.Return & pressure pipe welded assembly
.Pipe clip ¢/w nut and bolt o

.. Bolt ¥" UNF x 2" long

.Bonded seal k" BSP

Male self-sealing coupling
Hose %" BSP x 84" long
.Hose %" BSP x 84" long

Ref FPart No Qty Description
80 16 251
1 85 81 140 1
2 090 05 124 1
3 80 16 001 1 .Conical spring
4 18 36 022 1
5 03 11 105 2
IS 01 41 Q05 2 .. Aeronut B UNF
7 85 01 06¢ 1
8 85 90 0238 2
=] 86 HO 103 2
10 80 00 112 2
11 85 13 024 1
12 85 81 142 1
13 13 36 265 1
14 13 36 013 2
15 02 11 165 1
16 01 41 005 1 . Aeronut 3" UNF
17 80 02 0OBB 1 Adaptor
18 86 BO 104 1
19 85 80 013 1
20 85 13 014 1
21 85 01 070 1
22 80 16 GOz i .Ball stop
23 1

. Tractor return connector — to suit tractor

84



SLIDE ROLLER

~N OO s O =

Part No,

13 38 118
13 38 141
60 01 058
13 38 461
83 00 102
01 00 203
21 13 005

BAEDO®© =N

Description

ROLLER SLIDE COMPLETE COMPRISING :
Roller frame

. Wooden roller

. .Roller axle

. .Domed set screw M10 x 32

. . Spring washer 3/8" dia

. . FPlain nut M10



PUSHER EXTENSION SET

7

o e T e — D

Ref Part No, Qty Description
13 39 297 2 Inner pusher extension
02 11 183 . .Bolt 3/8"UNF x 24" long :

1

2 i

3 0t 41 003 1 . Aeronut 3/8"UNF

4 13 39 286 2 .Outer pusher extension

5 02 11 2838 1 .. Bolt 3/8" UNF x 38k" long
& 01 41 003 1 L.Aeronut 3/8" UNF

OPTIONAL EXTRA

Ref Part No. Description

13 35 488 1 COUNTER WHEEL 6 PEG
1 13 38 253 2 .Bush
2 13 37 208 1 . Bush spacer




BRAKE SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

2\

)
A

RS

\ N\
A\

87



Ref Part No. Qty Description
13 39 305 1 BRAKE SYSTEM ASSEMBLY
1 13 39 306 1 .Drawbar
2 13 39 309 1 .Drawbar housing ¢/w greaser
3 09 01 121 1 . .Greaser 1/8" BSP
4 13 38 311 1 .Compensator
5 13 3¢ 112 1 . .Hexagonal swivel
5 13 39 308 1 Handbrake lever
7 13 39 138 1 . .Plastic grip
8 13 39 133 1 .Rear compensator pivot
9 13 38 136 1 .Pivot lower arm
10 13 39 131 1 Jdnner link
1 13 39 127 1 . Plunger
12 13 39 123 1 . Plunger pin c/w split pin
13 05 03 083 1 . .Split pin 1" x 1/8"
14 13 3¢ 121 1 . Link pin c/w split pin
15 05 03 083 1 , . Split pin
16 13 38 126 1 LCuter link
17 13 39 130 2 .Main arm pin c/w split pin
18 05 03 083 1 .. Split pin 1" x 1/8"
19 13 30 122 1 .Cable support pin c/w split pin
20 05 03 083 1 .. Split pin
21 13 39 120 1 .Cable support
22 1339 1156 1 .Compensatcr rod right hand
23 13 30 116 1 Compensator rod left hand.
24 1338 114 1 .Compensator and cable rod
25 01 41 003 1 LJAeronut 3/8 UNF
26 01 00 203 1. . .Spring washer 3/8"
27 60 01 064 1 . Tension spring
28 01 41 006 4 Aeronut 5/8 UNF
29 03 11 10t 2 .Setscrew %"UNF x 14" long
30 01 41 003 2 Aeronut ¥ UNF
31 oz 11 405 2 .Bolt B" UNF x 5" long
32 01 11 005 4 .Plain nut X" UNF
33 13 39 140 1 LA-ton hitch unit
34 13 39 137 1 .Cable c/w locknuts
35 01 31 003 2 . . Locknuts

88






;‘ ’if%
i
S

o

S
e

2l

s

ff; ﬁgkf‘q ":5’/ i
sz o

S s

o W i . . /’2{{”/' e

o ' i e
7 7 }4//?%5/ /ff/’Z'?’ o i "/J"'fé‘""/’ i % . G e

. . ’%"?%’/f/% vy %&%Q

///ff/ i
g

7
7 ,/ i
o

7
i .."‘ﬂ”#
.

7
.

T
o
)

7
.

.

/J/
’f/ff“'%/% .
.

5 Z

F W McConnel Ltd

agricuftural & industrial machinery Registered office: Temeside Works
Ludiow, Shropshire, SY8 1JL England

registered number 305192 England
tefephone : Ludiow 31371 (std 0584)

telex: 36313
cables: Powsrarm Ludiow

S

o

G
7
i

. .

.

.
.

7

i
i




